
Ube Ulni\?ersit~ of <tbicago 

O F F IC E O F THE S EC R ETARY OF THE BOARD 

ELLI& AVENUE AND FIFTY · EIGHTH STREET 

Mr . Leo Szilard 
Department of Physics 

Dear Mr . Szilard: 

ttbe :113onro ot ttruateea 

March 20, 1942 

The Board of Trustees of the University of Chi cago has appointed 
you to the following position in the Uni versi t y : 

Visiting Research Associate in the Department of Physics 
for five months from February l , 1942, vvi th salary a t the 
r a te of $550 per month. 

This appointment is subject to any reductions in salaries 
t hat the Board of Trustees may enact . 

If you wish to accept the appointment, please sign your name 
in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of this notice , 
returning it to me at once. The rece i pt of th i s acceptance is 
essential to the record of your appo i ntment in my office, and in 
the office of the Comptroller of the University . 

Very truly yours , 

Secretary 



ttbe 'tllni\?ersit\2 of <tbfcago 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD 

ELLIS AVENUE AND FIFTY-EIGHTH STREET 

U:be l6oar~ ot ttrustees 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
420 West 116th Street 
New York, New York 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

April 11, 1942 

Report has been received of your resignation 
of your appointment as Visiting Research 
Associate in the Department of Physics and 
your appointment has, therefore, been 
cancelled as of March 31, 1942. 

With all good wishes, I am, 

Very truly yours, 

ed Secretary 



.:Mttallurgical l.abor atorp 

UniYeni ty ot Chio&£o 
Deoember e. 1943 

L. Szilard 

Upon reoeipt ot my baok ealary troa Ja!l\lary 1, 1943 to dat•, 

ivenity ot Chicago will beoo oontinuoue from 

ll~"S ntrn 
FILE Of THe 
N~L l '30Ril.TO 
E !WE 1 . 

..... 



To 

FROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE June 6, 1945 

~ Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT 

Wayne W. Johnson DEPARTMENT 

IN RE: Employment contract extens i on 

In accordance with Dr. Stearns' memo to you of May 28th, 
will you please sign all five copies of the attached 
supplement to your employment contract, retain the original 
copy for your records, and return the four carbon copies 
to this office. 

Thank you. 

~~ 
Director of Personnel 

V'TWJ : RW 



To 

F ROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE June 20, 

Dr. L. Szilard DEPARTME NT Physics 

Wayne W. Johnson D EPA RTM ENT Personnel 

IN RE: Employment Contract 

The proviso added to your employment contract 
dated June 6, 1945, has been approved by the 
Laboratory Director. 

h/ 
4a~~ Director [!~~=~~onnel 

1945 

~ 



FO RM L · 1 

ttbe 'Ulni\?ersitl? of <Ibicago 
CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

G)mce of tbe aomptrol!er 

5 750 ELLIS AV E N UE 

TELEPHONE : MIDWAY 0800 October 25 , 1946 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
c/o Mr . Paul Weiss 
5816 Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 
Chancellor 

Upon recommendation of the ~' the Board of Trustees 
of The University of Chicago has appointed you to the following 
position: 

Professor in the University on indefinite tenure with salary at the rate 
of $6, 000 per annum; Professor of Biophysics in the Institute of Radio­
biology and Biophysics and Adviser to the Office of Inquiry into the Social 
Aspects of Atomic Energy in the Division of the Social Sciences for three 
years from October 1 , 1946, to give service on a one-half time bas is as 
Professor of Biophysics and on a one-half time basis as Adviser. 

This is a full-time appointment described in the University 
Statutes under paragraph 16-c). 

It is subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes of the 
University as adopted by the Board of Trustees and any future amend­
ments thereto, and (2) any reduction in salaries that the Board of 
Trustees may enact. 

A copy of the Statutes and a pamphlet describing the 
Contributory Group Insurance Plan, together with an application card. 
are enclosed. Your attention is especially called to the provisions 
of Statute 19, Contributory Retiring Allowances, and Statute 20. 
Contributory Group Life Insurance. 

If you wish to accept the appointment, please sign your 
name in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of this notice 
and return at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of this acceptance, together with the signed 
application card for the group insurance, will be required before the 
appointment is effective. 

l ad 
Enclosures 

Statutes 
G.I.B. 
G. I. C. 

Very truly yours. 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

By~~ 
/A,ss::;oll"(, 9 1/._r;~~ 

rw~· f/2 . 



I ft17 

THE TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

REQUEST THE PLEASURE OF YOUR PRESENCE 

AS THEIR GUEST AT THE 

ANNUAL DINNER 

GIVEN BY THEM TO MEMBERS OF THE FACULTIES 

AT THE SOUTH SHORE COUNTRY CLUB 

ON WEDNESDAY EVENING, JANUARY THE NINTH 

AT SIX o'cLOCK 

DRESS OPTIONAL 



- -FORM L·9 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D. ROC KEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

!5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 0800 August 5, 1949 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
c/o P. A. Weiss 
5816 Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Under authority granted by the Board of Trustees of The 
University of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjusted your appointment 
effective October 1, 1949 to the following: 

Professor of Biophysics in the Institute of 
Radiobiology and Biophysics on indefinite tenure 
from October 1, 1949 and Adviser to the Office 
of Inquiry into the Social Aspects of Atomic 
Energy in the Division of the Social Sciences for 
one year from October 1, 1949 with salary at the 
rate of $7,000 per annum, to give service on a 
one-half-time basis each as Professor and as 
Adviser for one year from October 1, 1949 and on 
a full-time basis as Professor thereafter. 

This is a full-time appointment as described in University 
Statute 16, paragraph c. 

It cancels and supersedes your previous appointment as of 
September 30, 1949. 

If you wish to accept the appointment please sign your name 
in the indicated ~lace on the enclosed duplicate of this notice and re­
turn at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of thisacceptance will be required before the 
appointm:mt is effective. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

By~~ 
bfb Comptroller 1f 

NoTE.~~~ ac~demic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (I) the provisions of the Statutes 

of the Umvers1ty as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and {:l) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 
Board of Trustees. 



Ube 'Ul nt"erstttJ of <tJJtcaoo 
~ ttbe 'Ulnl\?erslt\2 :JL!brat\2 

~ _______________ 'fA!.=---------------19--!!? 
The following book drawn by you on ___ __;~JK-~-- - ----- -------_is overdue 

an'U::ulating fines. Please return at once to .... ~.~ · 

:::;;;~ ~:==t!~ 
:1-,J~- THE UNIVERSITY OF ~GO LIBRARY 

lnr BY·-··-···-···-·-·--·············································-······· 

Penalty for! ate return: On books drawn for two weeks-3 cents per day the first week and 25 cents per day thereafter. On 
reserved books-15 cents for the first hour plus 5 cents for each additional hour after the time apj>Ointed for return . 

. l ~ 





THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE .'i.UguSt 23 , 1949 

To Lr . Leo 0zilard DEPARTMENT Biophysics 

FRoM .::>ol Tax, .lssoci6.te ean DEPARTMENT uOCial uCience 

IN RE: "-'},d.Ce • 

I am sorry that I canr.ot irprove :·our room situation substantiallJ . 
I am rr oving yot.L to room 510 wnere you will snare the office with l'u • 
.. eiszacher, who will r.;e here u.urin tlte next quarter . 

I expect that the Commit tee on Social Thought, \vhich occupies two 
c~bby- oles on the fifth floor for their secretaries , will have 
space for your secretaq in one of them~ 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 ·ILLINOIS 

OFF ICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

T E LEPHONE : MIDWAY 3 - 0800 

October 6, 1949 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Radiobiology & Biophysics 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

In accordance with the Statute of the University, the 
change in salary effective with your neu appointment carries with 
it an increase in the premium to be paid under your annuity policy 
with the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America. 

As you probabl;-t know, the University will contribute 5 
per cent of your regular salary up to a maximum of $500 por annum 
toward the payment of premiums on an annuity policy maturing at 
age 65, providi ng you will contribute an equal amount. (Contribu­
tion by the facu.:::~y member of 5 per cent of salary up to $300 per 
annwn is requhej but payment in excess of this amount up to $500 
per annum is opt~onal, the University matchinG 5 per cent of salar,y 
up to a maximum amount of $500 per annum~) 

A rider, specifying the amount of the increased annuity 
purchased by the additional premium, will be issued by the Associ­
ation and attached to your policy. As soon as this is received, we 
shall advise you concerning the amount of the additional annuity 
purchased. 

For purposes of record, will you kindly sign and return 
QQih copies of the enclosed salary d~duction agreement as promptly 
as possible. 

Yours cordially, 

Comptroller. 



Ube 'Ulni\?ersit~ of <tbicago 
CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

1lnstttute of 1Ra~tobtologl! an~ lHopb"Qstcs 

1155 ~st 57t. tract 
cto r 7, 1949 

~r. 1. c. aincs, Ca troller 
... he Univ rsity of Chica·o 
l · nistrotion ·uildin 
Cl ·ca o 37, 111· oio 

nes: 

ou ill ... · nd ca n copy o our 

letter or Au st / ' 1/ 9 counters c. 

o a .;, a.."l at en ~ o t . en o. · c a1· cy ooi-

tion ill rc ·crt to t • t spoc..:.fi ~ in r.t. • o • · ir.al 

• poi..t nt by tl c tJniv rsit oYce... for t 10 

cal r:,". 

LS/sds 
.Jlcloauro 

Copy to: Dean Cocgoohall 
Dean .:.··lcr 

Sine rely, 

Leo S~ila.rU 

c 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

Mr. Leo Szilard 

CHICAGO 37 ·ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5 80 1 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE : MIDWAY 3 - 0 8 00 

January 13, 1950 

Department of Radiobiology & Biophysics 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

This is to inform you that He have recently received 

a rider from the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of 

America, which is being attached to your retirement annuity 

policy A49903 . This calls for additional monthly annuity 

at age 65 of $ 4 . 62 which represents the additional annuity 

purchased by £'.n additional monthly premium of $4 .18 . 

Under the terms of policies issued by the Teachers 

Insurance and Annuity Association, it is possible to increase 

the annuity payable be~inning at age 65 (if desired) through 

the payment of an additional monthly premium, which can be 

deducted from your salary. Blanl~s for arranging this may be 

obtained in the Office of the Comptroller. 

Yours cordially, 

74~ 
Comptroller. 

P-i-a-?/1/41 



To 

FROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE 
y 14. 1950 

rnost c. Colwoll , President 

Leo Sz ila.rd 

DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT 

Central Adminis tratl. on 

S ooial Scion c a 

IN RE : 
'xpense Account 

Im ti'b.lt e of adi obiology e.nd Bio­
physics 

In cur last conversation you pointed wt to !:0 fuat the continuation of my 
expense a.ceount in the Soc~l Scimce Div:ision is not desirable in its presont fern 
because of the amount c£ bookkeepinc which is involved. In view or the very large 
expondii:uro .- ich tho University imurs every year for the :maintenance of red-tape 1 

I beceme on flr t."D r reflo oti on impressed by your arcumont. On tho ether hand 1 t.l-t.e 
reiWdy \7hich you gestod 1 to add to zrw salary the sum ·;hioh otm rTTise would go 
into rcy oxpo:nse account. has the follomng disadwntages: 

1). D~ addinG th:l amount of the expense acerunt to my salary. this 
amount acquires 1tonure'1 ·mich it would not otherwise have . 

2) . conflict arises in ovary single instance between the desire to 
spend a certain amount fer a purpose ( llhich appears useful but 'mich trl{;ht ultinntely 
turn out tt> be useless) and the desire '00 save that nmountfor .... p-ivate purp~es . 

3) . Last and :Wast there is a loss due to the unnecessary increase in 
taxable im o:rne . 

In tho follm.d. ng I propose an expediw t 'I ich avoids these dis advantages 
o.nd which w tey mird has no disadvantage other than novelty. To m it seems that tl'D 
o.bsonce of a precedent is outweit;hed in this instance by tm pcasibilit-y of creating 
a useful pr eo odent . 

This 'then is rey proposal: 

1). The sum. which tho Univ~:rsity :is willing 'tD crant me for expenditures 
1ol1ioh I ju:lgo to be nooesso.ry. srall be {;iwn to me as a yearly "bonus" added to zrw 
salary in a manner 'lllioh does not o an.fer 11 tonure" on '!:his bonus . 

2) . I shn.ll mop an account or my oxpendi"tllres . From vmat :is left over 
t the end of the budget yoar I shall deduct 10,; to provide an incentive fer nwself 

to save as much as possible and the remainder I shall dana to to tm University in tb:) 
course cr tro noxt budcet yoo.r . N ~ ~tA ~ 

3) . An accounting of my expendirur es will be s~mitted by m ovary yeo.r 1 

not to the Comptroller but to tl'D Central Administration( \'here it my be kept on file 
affording an opportuniocy to che ok without involving a necessity for orockiDG • 

4) . A letter from tho University sta.tl.nr; that rrw expenses do not represent 
roirnbur aabl e oxpondi. tur e .uu ld enable 100 to deduct these e::xpen ses from ire aue tax. end 
sL ·larly ey yenrly donation to tho Uni"Va" sity rould be deductible from incol!D to.x up 
to 15,; of :my inoamo • 



·rnost c . Colwell -2 !Jay 14 . 1950 

\hila I do not vlish to raise at this time fue issue, I bel iove that this 
kind of' arranr;anent reprosonts a pa.ttorn wh:ich could be follooved in oor tain ether 
co.ses and could result in a considera.bJD so. · ng to tho University in tho present huge 
oxpcndi turo f ar rcsourcb. which is incurred by the Institutes . This is one of 1'J3' rea­
sons i'or urging thnt t· .. a above rr opcaa.l be adopted in rrv oase , where a precedent can 
be created rmd some exporionoe c;ainod, without incurring any appreciable risk:. 

m 



To 

FROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

D A TE June 6, 1940 

Mr . Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT Institute of Radiobiology and 
Biophysics 

Central Administration E. C. Colwell DEPARTMENT 

I N R E : 

Dear Professor : 

I found no enthusiama for your proposal for an 
expense account among my colleagues in the Central 
Administration, and Mr . Tyler s~s that no appropriation 
for your support in any way appears in his budget f or 
the coming year , and that therefore this question should 
be decided in the Institute of Radiobiology and Biophysics . 

Si ncerely yours , 



.-
FORM L-8 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 3-0800 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
c/o P. A. Weiss 
5816 Blackstone Avenue 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

J 7 1950 

Under authority granted by the Board of Trustees of 
The University of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjusted your appointment 
effective July 1, 1950 to the following: 

Professor of Biophysics in the Institute of 
Radiobiology and Biophysics from July 1, 1950 
through September 30, 1951 with a sal~ at the 
rate of $7,000 per annum from July 1, 1950 through 
September 30, 1950 and at the rate of $8,000 
per annum from October 1, 1950 through September 30, 
1951. 

This is a full-time appointment as described in University 
Statute 16, paragraph c. It cancels and supersedes your previous 
appointment as of June 30, 1950. 

If you wish to accept the appointment, please sign 
your name in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of 
this notice and return at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of this acceptance will be required before 
the appointment is effective. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVmSr TY <F CHICAGO 

Byll 0.})~ 
Comptroller 

NoTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 

of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (2) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 

Board of Trustees. 



• - ~? • 

\ \ 
\ \ 

\ \ ' __ .J 

rr. Merlo c. Coulter 
Associate Dean 
Division of the Biological Sciences 
The University of Chicago 

Dear !!r. Coulter: 

June 29, 1950 

I aTJl enclosing a memorandmn Vlhich I have sent to Dr. llogness 

containing my recommendations in regard to Lee . I would appreciate 

your oxami.ning the contents of this memorandum, and I hope that 

you will find it possible to approve tho appointment suggested 

therein which, I understand, our Institute will send throu • to you. 

If you find it impossible to approve this appointment, I would 

appreciate your letting me know as soon as possible. 

Incidently, I have looked into the situation in the Institutes 

of Nuclear Studies and Metals. I find that their rank of research 

assistant means something entirely different from what that rank 

at present means in the Biological Scioncos Division. These two 

Institutes work mostly with graduate students, and research assistants 

arc almost exclusively graduate students who work in the Institutes 

on a half-time basis . 

I think we shall have to consider, therefore , when we move 

into the new building with them, the advisability of calling ..._ ~ 

research assistants perhaps "research a.idstt or "assistant researchers" 

or something of the sort, in order to distinguish them from the 

"research assistants" of the other two Institutes. 

Sincerely yours , 

IB/sds Leo Szilard 



llr. Erneet C. Colwell 
Pre aid en t of t.h Uni Ter 1 t., 
5801 Klll $ A V(tnue 
Chicngo ~7, Illino1t 

Dear r . Colwella 

1155 Ea3t 57th Street 
Chica~o ~7 , Illinois 
July ll, 1950 

At the euc;aestion of .Dr. Coggeahall , I saw JOU e ·ly thie yMr and b ve you 

a 11 orandua concerning my aalaq. Whc.o 1 sa · JOU racentlt , you told ~ th t 

th1& a orflndum b e not a 1 t receive full con 1der tion n, thtst. I mi ht ther ... 

convotJience a CO) :f of t he a~torandua 1th the re-ques t tJ~ t it L recon 1dere at 

inclo ed: io .furt:.er t~ment which howa th t in the eurr n b\.1 et year 

ay expsn~ e • ·dll -,rob bly exc~ed Sf 1ncom fro Uw Uni ver 1 tj b7 2000 hich will 

h a to come out of s6v1~•· 

Ill the pa:::tJear, I had &.fl ex 1ense account of tlSOO ry r ith U.e Univtr-

~icy)..a of which I spent bout haJ. ·o.r eeoret. rial eervio~e~ ·n about helf for 

truv l. $X, on8ea. No ex;Hmeio account ie provi eu in the buiJe.Er~ • Ol' t.b curr ot 1~•~ 

and t .e1·ei' re 1.! I cor• tinu to b a ·ti ve utaide f.' t .e field of ex, erimentd biol-

OQ 1 t.hea $l500 will h~ave to come out of r.ay s lary or · ut of cq saving a . 

.furtlwr in order to aintain t.h oo.ntinui oi •vrk in t.! ... e lnsti tute of 

B&diobiolo~ ( wh1ob h p,,en~ t · ~o veri ell at this ti e) I hHl to coa1t myself 

s lary OJ ou4 tee nici~ to 275 • aontn. 
. . 

Sincerely JOurs, 

Leo S il rd 



The Comvt1·oller 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37 , Illinois 

De· r Sir: 

1155 E. 57th Street 
Chica6o 57 , Illinois 
November 9, 1950 

The puy check which you is .-u eJ t o P-e for the month of 

October, 1950, vva:J or t.n mnount v;b ich i c ni.__h·-r t.!.< n tl;e 

amount specif ied in my F.liD~ Loyment contra ct y..ui c~ 1s Lt 

presfm t in r'o rce. ·The amount so .n on Ghe chet:k corr s -

on eci to t.h:; a.rnount n&med in ~~ new em,;' oyment contl·Pct 

ni':.ich you 5an t tu mr~ but which 1 did not s i e. n 8l.1d which is 

therelore noL in ~orce . 

I h~ve , therefore, turne~ in my ·c.y cbec ~t iur October 

to Dr. Ho~ness ' s off ice ~ith re_,ues t. tb t. they 1 orward it 

to you &nu re~uest ttet a pay chec~t in ~h e a ount acrr cs.ondi ll6 

to tb~ em· loyment contrsc~ which i s at present in f orce be 

sent to me inst~~d . 

tJ Br J trul,y yours , 

w:__ . 
Leo Szilard 

wv 
cc : Thorfin n. Ho 0 ness 



FORM L · B 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FO U NDED BY JOHN D . ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE : MIDWAY S-0800 

Hr. Leo Sz liard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear "lr. Szilard: 

DEC 21 19 0 

Under authority granted by the Board of Trustees of The 
University of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjusted your appoint:nent 
effective October 1, 1950 to the following: 

Professor of Biophysics from October 1, 1950 on 
indefinite tenure, to give service for the Institute 
of Radiobiology and Biophysics ~th salary at the 
rate of $9, 500 per annum. 

This is a fUll-time, four-quarter appointment as described in 
University Statute 16, paragraph c. 

This cancels and supersedes your previous appointment as of 
September 30, 1950. 

If you wish to accept the appointment, please sign your name 
in the indicated plaee on the enclosed duplicate of this notice and 
return at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of this acceptance will be required before the 
appointment is effective. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSTIY OF CHICAGO 

By?leLL ~<4.&~ 

NoTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 

of lhe University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (!t) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 

Board of Trustees. 

bp 



n-()~n-D - -~ ~ 
~ 'f7ABLE ASSIGNMEN S OF GUfSTS . 
N ~""' i r j'orth 

~ THIRTY-FIRST ANNUAL DINNER 

~ "-S' given by THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

~ \ for the MEMBERS OF THE FACULTIES 

' of THE UNIVERSITt OF CHICAGO 

J ( ~lJ ("}-£-~-!) 
'~J~ ~~~~ 
~ • · Vita 

• (Ill ' Elxro· . 
8 mtid ;...ut . 

SO U TH SHORE COUNTRY 

JAN U ARY 10 · 1951 



-'rABLE NO. TABLE NC•. ..... 
Leo G. Abood 9 Otto F. Bond 38 ~ Richard Abrams 51 G. A. Borgese 32 James L . Adams 29 Lorraine Bou thilet 77 Olga Adams 14 Raymond A. Bowman 95 Dr. W. E. Adams 26 Ward S. Bowman, Jr. 70 Dr. Wright Adams 24 J. C. Boyce 60 Mortimer J. Adler 3 Kooman Boycheff 22 Adrian A. Albert 29 \\'illiam C. Bradbury, Jr. 18 Graham Aldis 19 Barbara Brandon 74 Dr. J. Garrott Allen 24 Jerald Carl Brauer 4 Jane M. Allison 40 K. R. Brewer 7 Samuel K. Allison 12 J anice Brice (Mrs. N. B.) 20 Dr. Alf S. Alving 28 Janice B. Brogue 70 Harold A. Anderson 17 Oscar Broneer 12 Herbert L. Anderson 77 Margaret H. Brookes (Mrs. E. A.) 28 Dr. H. S. Anker 79 Alfred A. Brooks 70 Dr. R. M. Appleman 33 Donald W. Brown 3 Dr. Nathaniel S. Apter 40 Dr. E. V. L. Brown 17 James R. Arnold 68 Edward Eagle Brown 26 Susanne Artingstall 57 George H. Brown 31 Lester Asheim 71 James Brown 31 Mark Ashin 5 Ray E. Brown 24 W. James Atkins 94 Weldon G. Brown 4 Charles F. Axelson 17 Marjorie Browne 71 Ludwig Bachhofer 73 Miriam W. Brueckner (Mrs. ·w. H.) 29 Dr. A. C. Bachmeyer 37 Dr. Austin M. Brues 28 R. R. Bahadur 90 Leone M. Burfield (Mrs. E. V.) 67 Dr. Roger Baker 20 Ernest W. Burgess 15 Robert Balk 91 Elsie Burkholder (Mrs. Paul) 50 Edith Ballwebber 15 Margaret Burns 13 Edward C. Banfield f) Robert K. Burns 36 C. S. Barrett 62 Norman Bursler 2 E arl W. Barrett 55 H. R. Byers -1 2 Dr. E. S. Guzman Barron 68 Martha Byrd (Mrs. Robert 0.) 17 Walter Bartky 14 Wesley Calef 75 Ida Bass 66 Donald T. Campbell 43 Renee D. Bassman (Mrs. F. M.) 70 Gladys Campbell 75 Augustus F. Bausch 35 Mary Alice Campbell 96 Dr. Emmet B. Bay 16 Dr. Paul R. Cannon 15 John M. Beal 47 Dr. Harlan Carey 73 John S. Beard 73 Dr. A. J. Carlson 42 Wilbur L. Beauchamp 55 Leon Carnovsky 44 Russell J. Becker 44 Dr. J. W. J. Carpender 94 
Dr. S. William Becker 54 George B. Carson, Jr. 37 
Elizabeth A. Beeman 93 Sims Carter 2 
Charles G. Bell 10 Dr. Theodore J. Case 67 
Dr. Earl P. Benditt 32 Fritz Gaspari 58 Ross S. Benham 64 Dr. Donald E. Cassels 42 
Hon. William Benton 25 Carlos Castillo 40 
Bernard Berelson 45 Joseph Ceithaml 18 Merlin S. Bergdoll 92 S. Chandrasekhar 24 
Dr. Delbert M. Bergenstal 80 Francis S. Chase 67 
Arnold Bergstraesser 34 Ernest J. Chave 37 
Herman C. Bernick 76 Shiing-Shen Chern 51 
William P. Bidelman 44 Arthur Child 44 
Millard P. Binyon 20 Albert Christ-Janer 17 
Simon Black 90 Dr. Dwight E. Clark 38 
Wm. McCormick Blair 29 Dr. James Spencer Clarke 69 
Florence G. Blake 26 Kenneth W. Cochran 93 
Harlan M. Blake 42 Dr. Lowell T. Coggeshall 27 
W. B. Blakemore 44 E. C. Colwell 13 
Dr. J. R. Blayney 23 Eric E. Co;m 69 
Konrad Bloch 57 Dr. Thomas B. Coolidge 9 
Burton Peter Block 61 Dr. Julius M. Coon 49 
Dr. Matthew Block 96 Ruth I. Cooper 61 
Walter J. Blum 17 Thomas W. Copeland 91 
J. T. Bobbitt 0 Albert F. Cotton 17 
Robert D. Boche 11 Merle Coulter 33 
Lawrence Bogorad 35 . Garfield V. Cox 31 ... 
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To 

FROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

D A TE J rumr..ry 29 , 1951 

li'.acvlty of Instittlt, of .. •·oh'olv 
and Riophyaics (Se P lis:. he ow) 

DEPARTME N T 

DEPARTMENT 

IRB 

L . T . Coc' •eshall , . D. Biol •ical Sciences 

IN RE Ap o:.nt nt of !Ji rector of :nstitut of :taaiob "olo y and iophysics 

The three- year te 
Insti~ute of R diobiolo 

of Dr. T orfin . o5-ne a as ira~t r of t.he 
anc.o Biophy"ics expires on .Jun j0 1 l9Sl. 

In accordance with the University " tatur..e ( rLcle x, 2, b -
e a e L7) th~ dei;;~rtment j h reb 11otifi d of th vacancy and 

ar-ke fer •lgt!estt ns Nl t. J the RppoJ.t t. .; or eappo'ii t. t of a 
director. I ill e glAd to receive your sugv.:e tiom ,it er in 
wri t in y ord of' 10 tth . I rec iv no sur e ti n• fro yo· 
by , ~, I 8hn 11 • snl re enclors · n t e reap oint t. of 

cc: : . . 1ro,.,.ne. s 
;:> . , .. . ~irkle 

v/Leo Sz;.ll1 ·d 
a. J: loo· 

~. J . oon 
G. !. rrnont 
Robt . ") . Hoche 
1\.aro .::>vick 

. t ri • 

• 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

Mr. leo Szilard 

CHICAGO 37 ·ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5 8 01 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 3- 0 800 

Radiobiology & Biophysics Depart. 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

April 30, 1951 

This is to inform you that we have recently received 

a rider from the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of 

America, which is being attached to your retirement annuity 

policy A-49903. This calls for additional monthly annuity 

at age 65 of $12.65 which represents the additional annuity 

purchased by an additional monthly premium of $12.50. 

Under the terms of policies issued by the Teachers 

Insurance and Annuity Association, it is possible to increase 

the annuity payable beginning at age 65 (if desired) through 

the payment of an additional monthly premium, which can be 

deducted from your salary. Blanks for arranging this may be 

obtained in the Office of the Comptroller. 

Yours cordially, 

~t-~ 
Asst. Comptroller. 

P-i-a-7/1/41 



FORM L·S 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D . ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

!5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 3·0800 
AY 9 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Institute of Radiobiology & Biophysics 
The University of Chicago 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Under authority granted by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Chicago, the 
Chancell or has iacreased your salary to $10,000 
per annum effective October 1, 1951; and has re­
appointed you as Adviser in the Division of 
Social Sciences for one year from October 1, 
1951 on a four-quarter (16, c) basis without 
salary. 

All other terms of your current ap­
pointment contract remain the same. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

By~ 
Comptroller# 

md 
NoTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 
of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (!l) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 
Board of Trustees. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 3i ·ILLINOIS 

THE CENTRAL ADMlNISTRATION 

June 6, 1951 

Dear Leo: 

I enclose a redraft of the advertisement. 

For the most part it is unchanged. 
added some words about "tensions" to suggest 
this may not be the best place for children. 
not argumentative. 

In the first paragraph I have 
that even short of actual war 
But I think the statement is 

The paragraph dealing with age levels etc. has been considerably 
modified. I still don 1t think it is very good. The whole matter of regis­
tration, except for establishing the general age level, is one of detail. 
It does not fit well in the general sense of the piece which starts out 
as something interesting and tends to run dmm hill when it takes up 
such detail. Moreover, many other details which are at least as im­
portant are necessarily omitted. 

This morning, (after writing this draft last night) I talked 
with Hutchins for an hour or so. He thinks the idea of the school is 
good-seems to take it seriously. He says the difficulty may arise in 
getting students, because people with money are so much moved by res­
pectability. The Eastern preparatory schools have been started mostly 
by a few rich and respectable folk who have had a special confidence in 
some respectable young man. What can we do to increase our respectability 
at least to the public, or are we respectable enough? Hutchins also sug­
gested that we might get someone to give us the school. He mentioned one 
of my wife's relatives, Larmnot duPont, who has a staggering estate in 
Cuba, which he offered to give to Hutchins a year ago, but for which 
Hutchins couldn't think of any use. Cuba is not as good as Mexico and 
I don1 t see any great advantage in having one man give us the plant as 
compared with having 150 men do it. But I do believe that the fact that 
the plant was given to us by one of the duPonts might be just the ticket 
for creating acceptance of the idea. Maybe we can think of someone who 
would give us a plant in Mexico City. But Cuba isn't a bad place.~ As 
headmaster~ Hutchins suggests his brother who nou runs the Asheville School. 
This isn't a bad idea either. Moreover, if we had a line on a man who was 
known in secondary education, we could move much faster and get much more 
interest. I am sure we will encounter resistance even from any enthusiast 



Mr. Leo Szilard -2- June 6, 1951 

when and if we have to say that the matter of a headmaster is a detail 
for later consideration. 

LAH:ad 
Enclosure 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Carnegie Institute For Genetics 
Cold Spring .. Harbor, New York 

Very truly yours , 

Lynn A. i.Jilliams, Jr. 
Vice President 



WHERE HILL YOUR CHILDREN SPEND THE vlAR? 

If you believe that war within three years is more likely than 

not, if you believe that this war will be long and its course unpredictable, 

if you 1,.1ant your children to grow up in a peaceful setting free of current 

tensions, yet prepared to live in the world which they \.Jill have to face 

when older, please communicate ~orith me as soon as you conveniently can. 

Depending upon the response to this advertisement, my associate 

and I propose to establish a boarding school in Mexico City for a limited 

group of carefully selected children. We hope to have in this school an 

outstanding educational program under the direction of an unusually able 

staff and to provide a climate physical, intellectual, and moral which 

will enable the graduates to live as they may choose in the United States, 

in South America, or elsewhere. 

I am a scientist at present holding a professorship at one of 

the leading American universities. Heretofore my life has been centered 

around pure research, but I now feel that it is more important to try to 

preserve what is best in our culture than to advance further our state of 

scientific knowledge. 

Associated with me in this enterprise I expect to have a man 

who has had fifteen years experience as an executive of a well-known manu­

facturing firm, who has since turned to education and who has been for 

the past several years a key administrative officer of a well-known Univer­

sity. 

The school is to be established as a cooperative, owned by those 

whose children attend the school and by those who may wish to reserve places 

for a later date. 



• 

-2-

The minimum age for entrance is nine, but registration may be 

made three years prior. The program will carry students to a point com-

parable to that of Eastern preparatory schools or European • 

Registration will initially be limited to American children, but Mexican 

children may enter at a later date when a portion of the instruction for 

all children will be conducted in Spanish. 

MY associate and I propose to meet with some of the parents who 

are interested in this plan and vie expect that our plans may undergo some 

modifications in details through such discussion. 

If you write, please give enough information about yourself 

and your child to permit our selection of a nwnber of dissimilar situations 

for our preliminary discussions. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE March 3, 1952 

To Mr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT Institute of Radiobiology and 
Biophysics 

C.OM w. L. 'fha<J~ DEPARTMENT Asst. Comptroller 

IN RE : Hedical Research No. 149 Account No. 3-3250-00-1683 

Enclosed is original of final report covering the 
above referenced account for funds received from the United 
States Public Health Service under Grant No. E-144. 

Will you please sign the report in the space provided 
in the lower left hand corner of page one and return the report 
to this office for transmittal to the United States Public 
Health Service. A copy of this report will be sent to you for 
your files at the same time the report is sent to the Government. 

Appropriations equal to the amount shown in Line 10, 
"Free or Unencumbered Balance, 11 are being cancelled as of this 
day. 

TAK:NR 
Encl. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE April 10, 1952 

To Mr. Leo Szilard 
DEPARTMENT 

FROM DEPARTMENT 

~~. L. Thaggard 

Institute of Radiobiology and 
Biophysics 
Asst. Comptroller 

IN RE : 
Navy Bacterial Virus Research Account No . 3-3250-00-1746 

In accord with the letter of February 5, 1952 from v~. Harrell, we 
have opened the above-referenced account to cover the project to be conducted 
in the Institute of Radiobiology for the period January 1, 1952 to December 31, 
1952. The budget has been set up as follows: 

3-3250-00-1746 
-20-
-33-
-34-
-35-
-90-

Navy Bacterial Virus Research 
Salaries 
Annuity 
Travel 
Consumable Supplies 
Overhead 

Total 

5,400 
150 
300 
500 
~ 

$8__&14 

The amounts set up for overhead and annuities are not available for 
expenditure by you. The usual commitment papers should be used for the indi­

v viduals whose salaries are to be charged to this contract. Please refer to the 
enclosed letter covering "Special Procedures for Honthly Rated Employees / 
Charged to Navy Contracts". J , 1-t / {.1' ,. /J ..Ya.. I ;{.' 

1
r A { 

- ~ < ~11, ~ r t f ${.1""/ /f' V( t >'f!~ ;J 

(' 

Subaccount 35 may be committed and expended in accord with the 
regular procedures of the University except that: 

...-'1. Prior approvals must be obtained from
7 

the Contracting Officer// ,b. ( 
as provided in the contract. -~_,.~ t- • • C/J-Q~ J. · ..s-7, 

v 2. Each Purchase Request (Form lOOR) fnust bear the(notation 1 ~ ~ , A...t. . 

"Government ContrB;ct - I~voice in tripl}Jate 11 • ' 1 t"/ g q.()(), '-' 0 . 
( /;,..J-yt { 4-•<~:t .... ~ 7; l" tf ( ~ ~ ~. , .--e..">J # '·~ t!i'l < '(" • J ~"? . 

/' The amount set up in sub~count No. 34 t6r travel may be committed 
a~d expended in accord with theyrocedur~. set fo;~h in the Departmental Manual, 
.,uz . .<.t..AZA'- c~ ( I ,. c.~ /'"("' . "' ..--A./ ' I_,( ,; t "" 1'1 / "• ' f. ~ • • 

All expenditures applicable to th{s contract will be subject to 
detailed audit by Government representatives. It is therefore necessary that 
special care be taken that only proper charges be made to the above-mentioned 
accounts. 

Those who will be responsible for the paper work in connection with 
this project should read carefully the tErms of the contract. If you have any 
questions regarding the financial administration of the project, please advise. 

cc-11r. Harrell 
r1r . Watson 
Mr. Davies 
Dean Coggeshall 
Mr. Short 

Central Administration 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

INSTITUTE OF RADIOBIOLOGY AND BIOPHYSICS 

June n. 1952 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Institute of Radiobiology and Biophysics 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

P~ofessor James Franck vs 70th birthday ·will occur 
on August 26th of this yearo In honor of this occasion. 
plans are being made to collectg bind 9 and present to him 
a group of personal letters of congratulation and~ if 
possible 9 photographs 0 from his many scientific friends 
and former collaborators and studentso 

A grou? cen"tering at the University of Chicago 
has compiled a list of Profo Franck's friends from whomp 
we feel 9 he would be pleased to hear 9 and this letter 
is being sent to all of them. It would be gratifying if 
you woul d contribute to the volumeo The letter should be 
addressed to Profo Franck 9 of course 9 but would you please 
forward it to the undersigned? The photograph of yourself~ 
which is not necessary but whi-ch we would greatly appreciate 
having 9 may be of any size 9 and either formal or informalo 
We would be grateful if we could have them by July 20o 

Thanking you sincerely for your help 9 

Yours truly" 

Hans Gaffron 
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-
Ube 'Ulni\?ersit-e of <tbicago 

CHICAGO 37 . I LLINOIS 

tnetltute of 1RaNobtoiom2 ani) l3topb)2stcs 

Dr. arl A. Wilson 
Department of Medicine 
The University of hicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Wilson: 

September 11, 1952 

This will confirm our discussions of several weeks 

ago relating to your proposed work with 1~rofessor ::>zilard, 

which undertaking will be supported by Mr. J. Rockefeller 

rentice of the American Breeders Service. I am very glad 

to offer you a position as Research Associate in the Institute 

of Radiobiology and Biophysics of stipend $3 ,0JO for the 

period October 16, 1952 to Apri115, 1953. I anticipate that 

entertaining results will come from this undertaking. 

THD/ sds 
cc: .r. Harrison 

an ' og eshall 
'Jr. ;zuard ../ 

vOrdially yours, 

T. H. Davies 
P. cting Director 



Ube 'Ulnit'ersitl? of <tbicago 
CHICAGO 37 , ILLINOIS 

Tnstltute of 1Ra~loblolog)1 an~ l3lopb)1slcs 

5650 .2..111s Avenue 

. J. ockefeller rentlce 
merican Breeders Service 

325 North V. ells .~treat 
Chicago 10, illinois 

Dear • rentice: 

September 12, 1952 

We are grateful for your interest in the support 

of )rofessor Szilard's proposed studies. Dr. Rzilard's 

original ideas combined with the capabilities of • arl 

'ilson, who will help him, should lead to some interesting 

results. 

THD/sds 
cc: . r . .dar rison 

n "'oggeshall 
r. ..n d V' 
velo.,ment ffice 

Cordially yours, 

T . H. Davies 
Acting Director 

I 



' .. 

To 

From Lrth:.1r Lincicome 

THE UNIVER~!'l': 0£' CHICAGO 

Department. Asst., Comptrolle:t-

In Re: ~edal Procedures for .Monthl;y: Rated EIDElozees Cha.re!ed to Navy Contracts 

The Navy requiJ:'es that a n;.onthly report of the time be made for each individual 
on a. mor:.thly salary whose selary, 1n whole or in part- is charged to a Navy contract.. 
The original s-ca.temen.t was that a 'lfee.r~y time repor·t would be necessary bu·t we feel that 
a monthly report signed bo 1':.h by the staff merrber and someone else in a supervisory capacity 
will suffice. For this purposiOI, we hn.T'e prepe.red our Form No, 127 "'rime Distribution 
Report" P a 3mall supply of whic..ll is enclosed. This report should be prepared on the last 
day of each month for each individual working on a Navy project whose salary is paid 
monthly and must be signed by the staff member and by the Official Investigator or 
someone else designated by him as Super~isor. The completed forms should be forwurded 
to the Comptroller's Office irr~ediatel~· in order to reach that office, if possible~ on 
the first day of' tbe next month., 

Fol' those staff members V'hose salaries a:..~e charged direct.ly to the Navy contract 
e.ccou.u t., the form should be sent v ith a covering letter to the Comptroller. For ~j~l.Ose 

.staff members whose salaries are not bej_ng cb.arged directly to the Navy contract account 
but for whom transfer of salary is to be made on Form No. 67~ the Time Distribution Reports 

~ust. accompany the Form No_. 6'7 _wh~ch_ r~~uests tr~nsfe.:: of the salary.. A Time Distribution 
.epo:rt D'USt be attached for eacn ndrndual who lS nal"1ed on tbe Form No. 67" 

The regular procedure for t.1e use of Form No, 67 provides t.1at transfers of 
salarie~' shall be made quarterlyv This procedt'.re is hereby rE:vised insoi .. ar as it is 
appli.:-;able to Navy cont.rs.cts to provide that the forms must be sent in nonthly covering 
all ijransfers of fJalaries for a gl ven montho The form should be prepared on the :.s.st day 
of the mon.th and immediately fonvarded to the Compt:rollerq s Off-tee w.hh the accompanying 
'rime DistJ'ibution Reports :tn order that it may reach that office on the first day of the 
next worth. The reg\uar procedure covering Form No. 67 is set forth in our Proced·1:re 
Noo 96. If you are not familie.r with this procedure~ please advise this office and a copy 
?~1.1 1 hP. sent to you, 'i:his procedure was prepared to apply primarily to indi vidua:~;:> on 
the t.hree=ouarter service basiso If Form No" 67 is to be used for transfer of sa_aries 
of staff who are on a four~ouarter service basisR the procedure set forth in Item IV=B 
of Procedure No. 96 s.nould be che.Pged to read as follows: 11 If the individual is on a 
four~quarter a.ppointrr;ent.~ the amount to be transferred will be ·the proportionate nha.:L'e 
of th':l tcalary earned during tho period shown on the form~ Since each such appointee 
is entitled to at least four \"'le~ks vaeh.tion, the salary earned uer month is 13/12 of 
the a.moLLnt actually paj.d each month. 11 For pm·poses of the computation of the value of 
the p.':lrt.~·U:me services~ ·ne have computed the decimal equivalent of the annual ful:.~time 
salary whlch is actually earned each month to be as follows~ 

F01·r-ouarter se!'"l•ice contracts U. weeks vnca.tion) ,090277 
Hn eecquarter seJ.'Vice cou::;racis (J. quarter vacation) ollllll 

T e mBtro~1 of using the above in calculating the amou.1"1t to be transferrE.•d is indi :2ted 
n the sa.mple form e.tte.ched, You c:re reauested to ... how this formula for eac.l,. lte:1 whict< 

you subn'i t for t::-ansfor on From Ho L 67 a~ indicat"'d on the sa.mpleo 

1\..L~FM 
encl 



T?.e Uni,·cr~.:l·.:.~r of· Chicago 
C m;rt:."olJ.er Fc,_"l:J !\o .• i..?l 

D:~stri:.,ution to I.c~?...:'~~Jt p-?t·~n·~ c;.' · .c·t ,1 U::r~Vt:'i:'J::··,~ · t-ljro i·ltl.' :m.t t.'~: o :tel~ tl::.G · .ont; 1~ 
Dis ,;t>i1.7trtio~ 

100~ 



'ttbe 'Ulnt"erstt)1 of <.tbtcago 
Comptroller Form No. 67 

1M-5-43 

DUPLICATE- Dean or Ocher Adminisrrarive Officer 

SPECIAL TRAINING PROJECTS 
REQUEST TO CHARGE SALARIES OF REGULAR UNIVERSITY STAFF 

• Quarter ending,----------------

NAME OF STAFF MEMBER AND TYPE OF SERVICE 

• •• 

' • r.) 

. . • 

(Not to be used for "acation quarter extra compensation) 

REGULAR APP'T 

Annual 
Rate 

Qr's 
Serv.• 

SERVICE TO PROJECT 

Period 
% 

Timet 

Date prepared _______________ _ 

TOTAL 

CHARGE 

CREDIT 

·Cash Salary 

Account No. Amount 

Vacation 
Reserve Am't 

Approved hY-.-.bC!.----.f..-.i.,..l...-l...,-4t4____,l.--,-----------------
• Insert "3" if apr· ·tment covers three quarters' service or "4" if it covers four quarters' service. ( 
t Insert per cent \ .It-time service during the period of service on the project. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR 

November 7, 1952 

Mr. L. Szilard 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, I llinois 

Dear~b/ 
It's hard to believe but on December 2nd ten years ~~ll 

have passed since the first self-sustaining nuclear chain reaction 
occurred in the pile under the old West Stands. 

We sincerely hope that you can arrange to be in Chicago 
to join your friends on the anniversary. 

There will be a brief ceremony at the site at 10:30 o'clock 
at which Drs. Fermi and Compton will speak. 

Then there will be a luncheon at the Palmer House under 
the auspices of the Chicago Association of Commerce and Industry 
and the University. Dr. Compton will speak on "Atomic Power: Its 
Birth and Human Values." The University is reserving a compli­
mentary ticket to the luncheon for each one who was present at the 
operation of the first pile. 

After luncheon a panel, under the chairmanship of 
Crawford H. Greenewalt, President of the Du Pont Company, will 
discuss "Industrial Uses of Atomic Energy in the Next Ten Years." 
Members of the panel •rill include Gordon Dean, Chairman, U. S. 
Atomic Energy Commission; Enrico Fermi; 'Iillis Gale, President, 
Commonwealth Edison Company; Lawrence R. Haf s tad, Director, 
Division of Reactor Development, U. S. Atomic Energy Commission; 
Charles Allen Thomas, President, Monsanto Chenical Company; 
W. Allen 1.~ allis, Prof essor, School of Business, The University of 
Chicago; and Walter H. Zinn, Director, Argonne National Laboratory 
of the U. S. Atomic Lnergy Commission. 

An official invitation will be sent to you shortly. I do 
hope you can come. Please reply directly to us rather than to the 
Association of Commerce. 

Sincerely yours, 

L~impton 



_:r . lawrence A. ?.: impton 
Chancelor of t he University of Chicago 
5855 University Ave . 
Chicago 37 , Illinois 

Dear Larry, 

November 10, 1952 

This is to thank you for your invitation dated 

November 7th to attend the ceremony and luncheon on Dcce:>1ber 2nd, 

and to tell you that I shall be pleased to attend. 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 

LS/llt 



THE UNIVERSITY 
OFFICE OF THE 

F O RM N 

OF CHICAGO MANUAL OF ACCOUNTS QUADRUPLICATE 

COMPTROllER Department 

o . 34 ACCOUNT INFORMATION SHEET 

AccouNT CooE 
Name of Account: L Account Sub Fund 

Navy Bacterial Virus Rflsenrch Noo 2 
~ .3250 ~ J695 

Salarills 3250 1695 
Annuitzy' 

~ 3250 ~3 J.69; 
Travel 3250 ~ 1695 , ,.,.t.,,,... C!.,..,.. ... ,-«,..., ... ~ ~-"'" '11.!~; .• 

In Charge of: 
~-~-

~ Depructmental Cla.,ification' • ·• 
., '' ..... 

Ur. Leo Szilo.rd 1o1ogical Sciences Division 
T-.... b-44o· ""'"" ,p n. ,.:-.« ~,_~ ., " n.o . " 

Purpose of Account: 
. - ·- ··-O;t ..... ....~ ... ll""'tt .;J~'IJ 

To aet up appropriations from tlw Nav.r Bs.4}te:r1a.1. Virus Reser.reh Noo 2 Fund 
record expelllditU1'Us against the appropriations in nccorda.nce witt. the ·.;or.m:l of 
Contract Noo NOill'<=>l059 (00) for Nsearah9 dowelo~a"G, and servicoao 

Source of Funds: Donor 
l)apartJ:enl; or the lav, ortica ot Eaval R®search 

Amount ~iS,34oOO Period 1/1/53 c l2/3l/53 
Payable 

Izmtal.lments as stated in Contract 

Account to be debited with: 

Expenditures approved b;r tbe project di,reator or his authorized :ropreaentat-1 
and subject to thtJ epec:U:1c llm1ta.t1oma as r.at to1>th in the contracto 

. 
Account to be credited with: 

Disposition of Balance: 

For hal ance ebtot p1D'pOG8S, tba unexpended balanca ot ·this a;ppl!'Oprintion 
account is combinsd with the unnppropriated . balance of tbe i'und a:ad cle.loit'ied 
as "Deferred Inc01r.~" o 

Bookkeeper: Statements to: / 
Restricted Expendable Bookkeeper Lao Szilard 

... . ... a. ...a. n.c-,.,...c,- n... -- -.//'_~ ._'1_ _0. ~ n.n . ..tl . .t -
TABULATING HEADING CARDS 

Name of Account: Card L Account Sub Fund Cards Punched Code --
Navy Bactrl Vhua Rea 2 Salaries 1 'l . :3250 20 1~5 
Nav.y Bactr1 Virus P~a 2 Anmdt,- 1 : 6250 33 1695 
Navy Bactr1 ViruD Res 2 Trawl 1 ~50 34 1695 
Navy Bactrl Virwl Res 2 Con SUp 1 : ~;o 35 .69.5 
Navy &.olirl ViNe Rea 2 2 : ~250 00 :.695 

Salar.fsri 2 • ~!10 20 1695 
.Ammitj 2 ~ ~250 33 1695 
Trawl 2 ~ ~~0 3/.., 169:5 
ConsurD!it>ls Supplies 2 : ~2~0 .3!! 1692 

Date Established.'J2../_l9-/;P.------·--- --- --------- ----------------- Prepared b}"!'H-------·----------------·-·----·-----------------·---··------. , 
Approved by . . :RG---------.JR-J2/3/l!fJ.-----H-·l/-'1/-53 Date Revised·-----------------------------------------------·---------------

Date Discontinued·--------------------------··--- ----------------------- - Entered Code Rack·---·-----·-------------------------------------------
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- Denver. Colorado 

December 26, 1952 

Mr. William B. Harrell, 

Business Manager Special Projects 

University of Chicago 

Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Harrell: 

I am writing to you with respect to the issue of the Navy contract which 

we have discussed. This issue has two aspects. What do we do about the new, 

cost price contract which is supposed to begin January 1st and a decision about 

this has to be made at once. And, how do we straighten out the situation with 

respect to the old cost contract which ran from January 1, 1952 to the end of 

this year. This latter point we can discuss sometime in January but because the 

two questions are inter-connected I want to put on record certain relevant facts 

relating to the old cost contract. 

In November of this year Dr. Novick and I filed a patent application for 

an invention which might or might not be regarded as a subject invention under 

the terms of the Navy contract. The invention relates to the use of anti-mutagens 

in coffee, coca cola, or other caffeine-containing foods, drinks or drugs for the 

purpose of preventing possible carcinogenic action of caffeine on the stomach wall. 
~d 

Our Navy contract is for work on bacteria. Ot¥invention is not .. Pivtptl at affecting 

bacteria but perhaps it might nevertheless be regarded as a subject invention by 

virtue of the fact that it is based on "insight" which was derived from our work on 

bacteria. 

We have thought of transferring the patent, if a patent were in fact obtained, 

to a tax - exempt research foundation and have been exploring this possibility with 

such a group but we have not entered into any agreement since we intended first 

to clear with the University the desirability of taking out such a patent and making 

such a transfer. 

When I accepted employment with the University I did not assume any 

obligation to turn over inventions either to the University or to anyone else and 
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I was surprised to find that the University entered into a contract with the Navy, 

containing such a patent clause without checking with me first whether it is 

acceptable. As it is, by filing a patent application, I have caused the University 

to violate its contract with the Navy, at least in a technical sense. One question 

which I propose to discuss in January is how best to remedy this situation as 

far as the past is concerned. I don't think that this can or should be done 

s imply by withdrawing the patent application we have filed. I am rather inclined 

to think that the University should state frankly that it failed to obtain from me 

the necessary pledge and failed to advise me of the terms of its contract, of 

which I remained in ignorance until the middle of December. As a result of 

this oversight, I was free during this past year concerning all of my inventions 

except for the limitations imposed upon me by the statutes of the University. 

While I consider myself entirely innocent in this matter and am reluctant 

to enter into any retroactive agreement, I am anxious to settle the matter in a 

manner which is fair to the Navy. Perhaps we should propose that we submit 

to the Navy all inventions made in 1952 which might conceivably be regarded as 

"subject inventions" in the form of patent applications and to offer to the Navy 

to assign any or all of these applications to the Government provided that the 

Navy determines which of these patent applications represent subject inventions 

and advises us accordingly within six months of our submission of these documents 

to the Navy. If we are not so advised we would consider ourselves free with 

respect to these patent applications. 

Another possible way of rectifying the situation, (and one which would be 

even more desirable, because it would remove the difficulties for the past as 

well as for the future) would be the following. The new contract for 1953 contains 

patent provisions which are worded slightly different from those of the old 

contract and the new contract makes its patent provisions retroactive also 

for the period of operation of the old contract. Now, Mr. Lean tells me that 

the Navy occasionally uses a different patent provision, namely, one which 

imposes upon the contractor only the o.bligation to grant the Government a 

royalty -free license. If the Navy were willing t> amend the new contract so as 
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to limit its patent provisions to such a royalty-free license granted to the 

Government and if the patent provisions of the new contract were made retro-

active for the period of the old contract, then I believe all of our difficulties 

would be solved. In that case we could accept the new contract and we would 

assign to the University all patent applications that might conceivably be regarded 

as subject inventions, with the understanding that the University would grant the 

Government a royalty-free license and then reassign the patent application to 

us subject to such a royalty-free lfitenae. 

If such a procedure were at all practicable then it would solve all our present 

difficulties and heal the breach of the old contract by the University. In that case 

you could perhaps hold up the transfer of funds under the new contract effective 

immediately and subsequently to negotiate such an amendment of the new contract. 

If the new agreement is amended it should also be amended with regard to the 

amount involved. This stould be cut to 7/12 of its present value in order to 

bring it into accordance with our present experimental program. 

If the above procedure is not practicable, then it might be advisable to 
I 

cancel the new contract altogether before it goes into effect on January 1st. 

There are several reasons for doing so: It is conceivable that I might wish 

to file patent applications in the coming year relating to the preservation 6f 

semen on which work is going on now in our laboratory supported by priv~e 

funds. If, as has been proposed by the University, part of my salary in 1~ 3 

were to come from Navy funds, I might find myself in an embarrassing poai ion 

if I have to decide which inventions are "subject inventions" in the terms/ of tl\e 
I 
I ,. 

Navy contract. I understand from Mr. Lean that your office will not ma~e s~ h 
I ' 

a determination nor can we count on the Navy making such a determinatio' 
\ I 

.within a reasonably limited period of time. This would not bother me if •y 1~hat 

the Government could claim were a royalty-free license but the patent cla~'se~ 

of the present form of the contract for 1953 might prove embarrassing. l 
In the absence of Dr. Leroy I have uked Mr. Mokstad in the Research 

Institutes to look at our account and he tella me that with the present number of 

\ 

employees, if we transferred all charges from the Navy contract to our medical 
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research contract, we would be all right at least until -N&,einbey' 30th without 

putting any burden on the IRB budget. You might wish to check this point with 

him. 

Our work on bacteria has progressed faster than we expected and accord-

ing to present plans our present team should disband by the end of July. Since 

the funds now on hand are sufficient to carry us up to the end of June at least 

.and probably longer, a case could be made out for cancelling the new contract 

on this ground alone. Of course, it is always nice to have more money and if 

we had more money and found suitable co-workers, we could expand our work 

to branch out in various directions. 

I believe this information should be sufficient for you to enable you to 

t tx-..!! .J 
decide whether to hold up the new ~ice contract in order to amend it or 

else to cancel the new fixed price contract. 

I tried to eall you by telephone today but was told that you won't be in 

your office until Monday. You should have this letter on your desk Monday 

morning. I propose to call you later in the day by telephone to find out if you 

desire any additional information. If you think that it is at all possible to 

amend the patent provisions of the new contract to provide for a royalty-free 

license for the Government, then I would appreciate it if you or Mr. Lean would 

read me over the telephone the text of these alternative patent provisions in 

order to make certain that the amendment would be acceptable to me. 

With best wishes, 

Leo Szilard 

P. S. Irrespective of an~hing else, I should like to request that, as of January 1 
f"h,rh •· / 

on and until further notice, everything net e-harged against our Navy contract 
/ 

be charged from here on to our medical research contract. I would appreciate 

your contacting Mr. Mokstad right away about this and also if necessary the 

Dean ' s office and the Comptroller's office. 



Dr. . illio:n D. Harrell 
Buoinass •ianager Special Projeete DFX:a.m:EB 291 l952 
University of Cl o 
Chiengo 371 Illinois 

HAVE llO OBJECTION TO ASSIGniNG~ IllVEimons 11ADE nT THE PAST 'l'O !i.'HE GOVmmiENT 

m C!ID.Fll TO RreTDY A BREACH OF COim\ACT ON THE PART OF TI:IS tmiVERSM MID ALSO m 
FAllU:ms TO 'l'HE GOVERmretiT. WT tmLmS I A?·t ADVISED BY MY OWN A'.l'roRNEt 'l'BAT I HAVE 

IN FPC! UIUITTIUGLY VIOLATED MY Ol?LIGATIOlS I SIIALL NOT JTER INTO RETROACTIVE ~·tENT 

WHICH IN VIEt.J OF tt HAVING FILED A PATmlr APPLICATION Dil?I.Im THAT I BA: VIOLATED 

IN'VEtmOIS RELATIUG TO SE:oreil FREE~ lG BOO! I FEEL M:>RAL'LY COJ!IWJ:•l'.ED HO'l '1'0 ENTm 

Il1l'O ANY AGJ.ml:l.an' WHICH t-TOU:t.D MAKE SUCH AU .ARtWlmli!E:NT Dfi'OSSIBLE. IF .ACCEPT:mG 

CH PART OF MY SAL.mY IS CHARGED 

TO THE llAVY IS DX!OMPA!l'IBLE t-IlTH ABOVE ll)RAL COI~ll' '!'liEN I Cft..lm()';C ACCEPT THAT 

COflmACT. TODAY I HEARD F<ll THE FIBST TIME ~T U, S. PUBLIC HEALTH <:mANT ALSO 

C011l'AINS A PATEI1r CLAUSE. THIS IS m COf111RAft TO tmAT YOUR OFFICE TOlD ME PREVIOUSLY. 

SiroE lJO PAR'r OF MY SALARY IS CHARGro 'l'O THE U. s. PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT l·tY GUmS WOULD 

BE ~ I Sl!OULD HAVE 00 DIFFICUI.Tr IN ACCEPTING THEm ?ATEm' CLAUSE OR THE FU'l'URE. 

:BUT NO': KNOWING WHA!r THAT PATENT ClAUSE IS I CAli ONLY SAY mT l COULD NOT ACCE?l' IT 

IF IT IS INCOMPATIBI.3 WITH 1'HE APJJVT" STA!r.® :iORJU. CO !MI!l'i•tElll'. YOU CAll REACH tm Il'l 

Dmmlt J;11 TltE K>RNING AT FRF.M>Ilr 9683 BY TELF.PHOUE OR ELS~ Br 1AIL OR TELEGBAl.t Nr THE 

DEP.ARTMEM' OF BIOPmSICS, l®ICAL SCll'OOL; WJIV,lmSI'l't OF COWRAD01 DENVER. MAILING 

COUFIRMA-riOil COPr. 



FOR M L ·8 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D . ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37,1LLINOI S 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5 8 0 1 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 0800 OCT 21 19591 

Mr. I.-eo Szilard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Under authority conferred by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Chicago, the 
Chancellor has granted you leave of absence without 
salary as Professor of Biophysics in the Institute 
of Radiobiology and Biophysics from October 1, 1953 
through June 30, 1954. 

Will you please acknowledge the receipt 
of this notice on the duplicate sheet enclosed so 
that our records may indicate that the arrangement 
is in accordance with your understanding. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

NOTE.-All appointments to the academic staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 
of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (2) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 
Board of Trustees. 

ml 



ITY OF CHICAGO 

DATEDecember 2, 1953 

To .!r . Clement S . :okstad, As t. Admin. Dir. DEPARTMENT Hesearch Institutes 

FRoDr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT Institute of Radiobiolopy 

IN RE: 

Enclosed is the fin 1 report which can be used both for a 
~avy and a U. s. Public Health contract. A photo-copy of the en­
closed tuo manuscripts should acco~pany this final report . 

Three copi es or the report should be sent to Dr. F' . H. 
uimby , Office of Naval Research, Ph 'siology Branch, '·.aehins,;ton 25, 

D. c. One copy should be ent to ~r. ·orris Jones, Office of Naval 
Research, 6 ~ast Randolph Street , ChicaGo 1 , Illinois. Both Novick 
nd I 8hould have one copy each. I do not know how many copies the 

University wants to retain but it should retain at least one. 

Plea e find out how rnany copies you have to send to the 
Hational Institute of Health on a U. s. Public Health contract. 

I.S:cg 
Encl. 

Doth contructs should now be terminatml. 

Leo Szilard 



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES OF THE RESEARCH INSTITUTES 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

lmtiwte for Nuclear Studies 
lnstitutef or the Study of Metals 
Institute of Radiobiology and Biophysics 

Professor L . Szilard 
c/o A. N. Spanel 
International Latex 
350 Fif'th Avenue 
New York, New York 

5640 ELLIS AVENUE 

CHICAGO 3 7 ILLINOIS 

J anuary 15 , 1954 

Company 

Dear Professor Szilard : 

The distribution of the final report on your Public 
Health and ONR contracts is now being made. I am 
sorry that there was a delay in this operation . The 
Business Manager 1 s Office requested we send additional 
reports t o Mrs . Elizabeth Kelly so that the files 
of the ONR woul d be complete. 

We are keeping on file here at the Research Institutes 
two copies of the report and are forwarding herewith a 
c opy for your files . 

Yours very truly, 

C~/f;~ 
CSM : ER C. S . Mokstad 



\ 
~ 
Government Contracts THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

D_ivision CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

V I CE - PRES I DENT · B USI N E S S AFFA IR S 

5801 EL L IS A VE N U E 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
c/o A. N. Spanel 
International Latex Co . 
350 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

May 19 , 1954 

Re: Cont . NoP..r- 1059(00) 

Reference is made to Contract Nonr-1059(00) which 

was terminated as of October 1 , 1953 , at which time you 

left the University on leave of absence . 

In order that 1-re may com) ly 'YTi th termination pro­

cedures under subject contract, will you kindly supply the 

information required in the attached Patent Disclosure 

Certificate and return one signed copy to this office. In 

the event there were no patentable discoveries , please so 

state. 

mitted . 

enclosure 

Final report under subject contract ~as been sub-

Very truly yours , 

I rene E. Fagerstrom 
AQ~inistrative Assistant 



CONTRACT NO.: Nonr-1059(00) 
~ 

PATENT DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is the Principal Investigator 
under the above-referenced task order and has supe~vised all experimental, 
developmental and research work carried on under such task order; that he 
has examined all records (including notebooks and reports) maintained or 
prepared in the performance of said task order, and that to the best of his 
knowledge and belief, the following and only the following inventions, 
improvements and discoveries which reasonably appear to be patentable were 
conceived or first reduced to practice (i) in the performance of said task 
order, or (ii) in the performance of research or development work relating 
to the subject matter of said task order which was done upon the understand­
ing that such task order would be awarded: 

Inventor 
Title or Des~ription of 

Invention, I:mproYe:ne::1t or Discovery 

The undersigned further certifies that the following schedule identifies, 
by the inventor, title and date of filing, all inventions, improvements or 
discoveries conceived or made as aforesaid for which patent applications 
have heretofore been filed: 

Inventor 
Title of 
Invention 

Patent 
Application No. 

Date of 
Filing 

~ ~'M-4-<t<-A-- /~ .... .., r~L "'"..-e-e/ 
~-. ~~~ h--4~ar~~ 
l.ht.~~rf',:C~ /'·~~~~;:__ • ~ 

/-· In connection with the within disclosure, it is understood and agreed 
(a) that all of the foregoing inventions, improvements or discoveries 
(whether or not patentable) are the sole and exclusive property of the 
Government, subject only to a non-exclusive, irrevocable and non-transferable 
royalty-free license reserved to the University of Chicago and to the inven­
tor, and (b) that the inventor will execute and deliver to the Contracting 
Officer such documents as may be required (1) to effect an assignment of 
the patent application to the Government, and (2) to permit the Government 
to prosecute same. 

Dated at Chicago., Illinois, t.his 2J "'; ay of .#~4~ 
19Sf(~ . p -T" 

~~~ 
' 

Principal Investigator 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
Chicago 37 - Illinois 

p 
y 

The Division of the Social Sciences 
July 12, 1954 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

I am glad to set down below what I understand to be your re pon ibihties 

as a full-time member of the f culty of the Div1sion of the Social Sc1ences . 

1. For the year beginn·n July 1, 1954, you will have no res onsib.lity 

to take up residence ln Clue go. I understand that you will probably 

st dy recent advances in micro-biology. I take lea ure in conten.:plat­

:ng that a great ~hysical scien ist join Chtcago' s s ci 1 science grou 

in order initi lly to devote himself to biol-gy. 

2. For the \tears following, \l e will work ut to our mutual atisi c­

tion, from yea.r to year, a pr gram defining what period of the year you 

shall be in residence on the quadrangles . You wish to define this period 

as not exceeding three months in any one year . I see no need now to set­

tle this question, since it must obviously be determined iro time to 

time in the 1' ght o.f your interests and desires and the University's needs . 

But I can nevertheless give you now the followmg assurance: the Univer­

sity ill be satisfied with three months of annual residence )r vided that 

the Univers·ty considers your activity wh1le not in residence as being of 

substantial service to the Univers1ty, to scholarship or to the ublic 

interest; or the University receiv s income under your 4E contract which 

it deems to be satisfactory, or both. 

Mr. t{impton, in wllose ffice a carbon of this letter will be filed, has 

al~_t~roved this statement. Both o£ us look forward with ileasure to your 

long-term affiliation with tlle Division of the Social Sciences . 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
The Quadrangle Club 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

G :gl 

Sincerely yours. 

/s/ Morton Grodzins 
Dean 



CC' PY ' 

THE UNIVERSITY r;F CHICAGO 
Chicago 57 • Illinois 

The Divisi JO of the Social Sciences 

July 12, 1954 

Of f ice of the Doan 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

I am glad to set down below what ! understand to be your respon­
s1bil1t1 s as a rull-time member of the faculty of the Division 
of the Social Sciences. 

1. For the .,-ear beg:.;:').tling July 1, 1954, you will have no respon­
sibility to take up lesidence in Chicago. I understand that you 
will probably st;udy I'ecent advances in micro-biology. I take plea­
sure in contemplatin ~ that a great physical scientist joins Chicago's 
social science group ln order initially to devote hfmself to biology. 

2. For the years following, we will work out to our mutual satis­
facti on, from year to year, a program d fining what period of the 
year you shall be in residence on the quadrangles. You wish to de­
fine this period as not exceeding three months in any one year. I 
see no need now to settle this question; since it must obviously 
be determined from time to time in the light of your interests and 
desires and the University's r..eeds. But I can nevertheless give 
you no the following assurance: the Univer ' 1ty will be satisfied 
w1th three months of annual re~idenoe provided that the University 
considers your acti~ity while not in residenoe as being of Aubatan• . 
tial service to the Uni versi·ty, to scholarship or to the public in­
terest; or the University receives income under your 4E contract 
which it deems to ' be aa.tisfacto~y, or both. 

r. Kimpton, in whose office a carbon of this letter will be filed• 
has approved this statement. roth of us look forward with pleasure 
to your long-term affiliation \?lth the Division of the Social Sciences. 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
The Quadrangle Club 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

MGagl 

Sincerely yours, 

Morton Grodzlns 
Dean 



Office of the Dean 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 ·ILLINOIS 

THE DIVISION OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 
1126 EAST 59TH STREET 

January 10, 1955 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
c/o A. N. Spanel 
The International Latex Company 
350 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

In the Chancellor's letter to you of December 10, 1954, con­
firming that your title in the University of Chicago is Professor 
of Social Sciences (not Professor of Social Sciences and Bio­
physics), I notice that he makes reference to your activity for 
the Committee on Social Thought. In order to avoid possible 
confusion, I should make clear that your appointment is in the 
Division at large, not in any specific department or committee, 
and that you therefore are responsible directly to the Dean's 
Office. Since I am new in my position in the Dean's Office, I 
am unfamiliar with your program of work in the Division and in 
the University. I should be glad to hear from you, at your con­
venience, what your proposed program is with respect to research 
and teaching in the field of social sciences. 

Yours sincerely, 

c-!:1::IH~~ 
Acting Dean 

CDH:gl 
cc: Mr. Lawrence A. Kimpton 



" '\ 

Dr. Chauncy D, Harris 
orfice ot the Dean 

Kings Crown Hotel 
420 W. ll6th St 
New York, N. Y. 

The Division of the Social Sciences 
The University of Ghioago 
1126 East 59th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Harris: 

I have your very kind letter c1f 

January lOth. In answer to it I am enclosing 

eop1es of two letters which I have written to 

Mr. Kimpton. In one of these letters, I hav·o 

marked a passage (on page 3) which should an­

swer the questions which you raised in your 

letter. I wish I could give you a more satis-

factory answer. 

LS/nr 
Enol 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



Office of the Dean 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

THE DIVISION OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 

May 31J 1955 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

I am prepared to recommend to the Chancellor service by 
you to the Division of the Social Sciences on a program of 
exploration of social implications of atomic energy. This 
service will be limited to the period beginning July 1J 1955J 
and continuing to June 30 J 1956. This particular program 
need not be pursued on the campus of the Univ ersity of Chi­
cago. Unless major significant developments result from 
this assignment during this periodJ I am not prepar ed to 
recommend to the Chancellor approval of future service by 
you to the Division of the Social Sciences away from the 
campus. 

Yours sincerelyJ 

c6:s~ 
Dean 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Kings Crown Hotel 
420 West 116th Street 
New York 27 J New York 

CDH:gl 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

Office of the Dean 
THE DIVISION OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 

July 7, 1955 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

The Social Science Research Committee has made a careful study of your Proposal 
for An Inquiry. The Committee is unwilling to approve the project for outside financ­
ing in the name of the Division of the Social Sciences and of the University of Chicago. 
Each of the members of the Committee reacted to the proposal in a somewhat different 
way. Some felt that the University should not be directly involved in major policy. 
Individuals of the University, as individuals, may be consulted by government inter­
national agencies on policy matters, but they give such advice in a personal role and 
not as representatives of the University. A commission such as you propose might 
well be construed to represent official University policy. Other individuals were 
concerned that the proposal does not seem to represent a carefully thought out pro­
gram for research in the social sciences or in international relations. Yet another 
viewpoint reflected a lack of confidence in the feasibility of this type of inquiry. I 
quote from one of the memoranda: 11In the present time we witness a possible rap­
prochement between the main antagonists in the cold war. The processes by which 
an eventual, even if temporary, solution of these antagonisms can be achieved is the 
use of normal diplomatic channels. I believe that a commission such as the one en­
visaged by Mr. Szilard can do more harm than good at this time. Some of the prob­
lems which demand solution are short-run problems, i.e., some temporary accom­
modation may be possible. Surely these problems should not be the concern of a 
commission, since their solution is possible by the day-to-day diplomatic negotiations 
which are the normal business of statesmen. There remain the more fundamental 
and long-run antagonisms which the Commission might concern itself with. I feel that 
the Commission could not really do much in this field. The major deep-seated cleavages 
are well known. There may be some confusion in the popular mind about what the rea­
sons for conflict are, but the diplomats, political leaders and intellectual leaders in the 
United States and the western world in general are quite familiar with the deep underly­
ing reasons for the cleavage. I believe the same thing is true of the corresponding per­
sons in Russia. I see, therefore, little that a Commission could do in a positive sense 
and, given the present overall temper of potential good-will, a lot of trouble that it 
could cause. 11 

As an individual, you are of course free to continue work on the ideas expressed in 
your memorandum. You are free to explore the possible financing of such a commis­
sion, but only as an individual and not in the name of the University of Chicago. 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Kings Crown Hotel 
429 West 116th Street 
New York 27, New York 

Yours sincerely, 



, 
/ 

Ju~ 131 1955 

Dean Chauncy D. Berrie 
The D1vis1on of the Soc1 Sciences 
The Univere1t7 of Chicego 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear M1". Harris: 

Men.y thanks fo your letter of July 7 vh1oh 

crossed with mine • 

I am Vl"1 t1ng the Law School to find out if they 

a v1111ng to take on the proJect or whether ! should prop­

osition some other university or tax exempt institution concerning 

th edm1n1etre.t1on of funds th t m.1ght be made sv leble • 
. 

With kind personal regards. 

S1noe lJ' yours, 

IS'srr ~o Szilard 





THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DAT E November 19, 1955 

To Mr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT D ivision of the Social S ciences 

FROM 
Chauncy D . Harris, D ean DEPARTM E NT Do o o f th s o l s o lVlSlOn o e oc1a c1ences 

IN RE: 

In line with our conversation of the other day, I wrote a note to R. W . Harrison 
indicating your interest in getting back into a ctive research in biology. As you 
know, there is a committee on biophysics under the chairmanship of Dr . Zirkle. 
If you are seriously interested in continued work in this field, you should com­
municate with Dr. Zirkle and indicate to him the revival of your interest in thiz; 
area. If this group, convinced of the seriousness of your interest, were willing 
to mak e a recommendation for your appointment in this area, it would need to 
submit such a proposal to the D ean of the Division of the Biological S ciences, who 
would, I am sure, wish to hav e a clear understanding as to the amount of time 
you woul d spend at the University and in the work of interest to the committee on 
biophysics. 

As you k now from my letter of May 31, 1955, to you, your present program of 
service to the D ivision of the Social S ciences on a program of exploration of 
social implications of atomic energy continues only to June 30, 1956. I am not 
at this time prepared to recommend a continuation of service to the Div ision 
and the University on the present basis beyond that date. If you have a program 
of research or service that is appropriate to, and would be recommended by, any 
of the regular departments or committees of the D ivisio n, I should be willing to 
give consideration to such a program to ascertain whether or not it could be recom­
mended by this office to the C hancellor. 

I should be glad to discuss your program with you in person at your 

~~.@.~ 
convenience. 

CDH:gl 



In checking our records we find that you have not signed your appointment 
sent to you August 12, 1954 • Enclosed is a copy of this appointment. 
Will you please sign it and return at once to complete our records. 



. ... 

FORM L-8 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37. ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 3 -0800 

Duplicate written 
January 7, 1955 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

August 12, 1954 -10 195 

Under authority granted by the Board of Trustees of The 
University of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjusted your appointment 
effective July 1, 1954 to the following: 

Professor of Social Sciences on indefinite tenure 
in the Division of the Social Sciences on a full­
time basis from July 1, 1954 ~ith salary at the 
rate of $10,500 per annum. 

This is a four-quarter appointment (4E) as described in 
University Statute 16. 

This appointment cancels and supersedes your previous 
appointment as of June 30, 1954. 

If you ~ish to accept the appointment, please sign your 
name in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of this notice 
and return at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of this acceptance will be required before 
the appointment is effective. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

NoTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 

of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (2) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 

Board of Trustees. 

ml 



FORM L - 8 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN D . ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37 . ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE : MIDWAY 3 · 0800 

Hr. Lao Szilard 
Inst. of Radiobiology & Biop~sics 
University of Chicago 

Dear Mr. Sz ila.rd z 

Under authority granted by the Board 
of Trustees of The University of Chicago, the 
Chancellor has increased rour salary to $10,500 
per annum effective October 1, 1952. 

MAY 5 

All other terms of your current appoint­
ment contract remain the same. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

bp 

1952 

NoTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 

of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (ll) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 

Board of Trustees. 



FORM l.. -8 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY JOHN 0. ROCKEFELLER 

CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

ACCEPTANCE SHEET 
Duplicate for Comptroller 

Detach this copy from original, sign 
at bottom of page, and return to the 
Comptroller. 

!3801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY 3-0800 

Ml-. Leo SsUard 
11!)5 East 57th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr'. Slilard: 

Under authority granted by the Board of TruatAae of The 
Uni"nrsit;r of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjustAd your appointment 
effective July 1, 1954 to the followings 

Professor of Social Scienoes on imefini te tenure 
in tb Division of th Social Sciences on a tul.l.­
time basis from Jul;y 1, 1954 with salary at the 
r te of 10,500 per annum. 

This is a four-quarter appointment (4E) aa deHribed in 
Urdversity Statute 16. 

This appointment cancels and supersedes your previous 
appointment aa of June 30, 1954.• 

If you wiah to accept the appointment, pleaee sign your 
name in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of this DrOtioa 

- and return at once to the Of'tice of the Comptroller. 

The reoaipt ot this aoceptuce vi1l be required before 
the appointment is effective. 

Very trul.y yours 1 

'1'HE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

B7.----~--~~~--~-
Comptroller ,e)_ 

The foregoing appointment is accepted including the provisions at 
the bottom of this page. 

t~~ 
Appointee's name in full 

NOTICE!! 

The duplicate copy, signed by you, must 
be returned to the 

II!· .1 I Office of the Comptroller 
Date k~ '/.4 ~ before salary checks will be released 

NOTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 
of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (2) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 
Board of Trustees. 



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES OF THE RESEARCH INSTITUTES 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

5640 ELLIS AVENUE 

CHICAGO 3 7 ILLINOIS 

Institute for Nuclear Studies 

Institute for the Study of Metals 

Institute of Radiobiology and Biophysics 

Professor Leo Szilard 
c/o Office of the President 
Brandeis University 
Waltham, Massachusetts 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

October 12, 1954 

Dean Coggeshall's Office has requested that I prepare the 
office that you occupied as a member of the Institute of 
Radiobiology and Biophysics, for use by another individual 
by October 18. It has been called to my attention that 
certain personal effects are at present in this space. 
Naturally we wish to cooperate in every way possible in 
holding or sending these items to you. 

The list of items includes some personal papers, books, 
a cot, electric fan and miscellaneous materials. If you 
will instruct us as to the disposition of these materials, 
we will be glad to comply with any reasonable request. 

You realize that the notice given to me to vacate the room 
is rather short and for this reason I am asking your co­
operation in answering as soon as possible. Thank you for 
your cooperation and immediate reply. 

Yours very truly, 

C.J?rz_~ 
CSM:ER C. S. Mokstad 



COPY 

Mr . Lawrence A. Kimpton 
Office of the Chancellor 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Ill 

Dear Mr . Kimpton: 

Kings Crown Hotel 
420 W. ll6th St 
New York 27, N.Y. 
February 12, 1955 

Enclosed is a text of a "Letter to the 

Editor" which appeared in the New York rfimes last Sunday, 

and which might, perhaps, interest you. The response is, 

so far, quite encouraging but it is too early to say if 

there will be enough moral support forthcoming to lead 

to any concrete course of action. I had one unsolicited 

and encouraging letter from one of the consultants to the 

Trustees of the New World Foundation which, I undestand, 

is a twenty million dollar fund but has only a moderate in-

come. 

LS/nr 
Encl 

Sincerely your~, 

Leo Szilard 



--

1 nga Crown otel 
20 • ll6th t 
ew York, • Y.. 

i• ebruo.ey 13, l g65 

~r. · ·wr~nQe A. K1tapton 
orrte~ ~t the Chane ll(r 
Un1 ereity or Chtcag 
C~icago 3?, t~l1no1s 

a:- ~-ir., Klmp ton • 

l dele ed na ring yo~ letter ,f 

1n the hofi$ tlHAt I oould eom to 0-h.ic go n.nd disc1 s 

mild lu-likc d 

wber lOth 

, fro 

'Wb1oh r ~\."~ Vfl'l"J" Wiil.$ 'f ray el w •nd, subseq:(tntly, l devol<.Yped doubl 

v1eton. Bey-ond th r ot t.vat th1 1s du~ to par ly 1 , .... t i. 1xt . 

t 1n rv t 

to na 1-

medic .l testa, eo tar all with n~g~tivo r oulte, d I J ht hnv 

to und o so e tr atm t ( ioh J have, eo t r, aucc. ~full re-

a1eted). I tb.ink ! oould oome to Chic gQ no nd d1 e s thia 

matter w1 t.h y¢u 1 it 1eoesaaxo;, but 1n ny o- se 

l y an wering our lett~r n) long r. 

t ter or wo:rold 

enc a, I u t ru t ur t' at yo r in entio t 

tll . titl 14 not t1 r ult \fa m1 understand! • 

k1 

e m 



I do net 1mow heth t' th a r- rqJ n1 nt t 

1 the b~ t po 1.ble &olut1cn or the prob 

r:>t xtr1o t1n(E ou: ael ~s rrao r:. awkw rcl 1tuat1on (caue d by the 
Bio 

dlsaolut.ion . th In tituttt of Ra41obiology and/~byaics) with 

in1mum ct cost t 

verait • l'erhapa, a ti ce. on, een t. 1 up 

elution. tole~able 

me us vivendi. 

1 m ~nclv !ng a eo1y r tr. Grodein'• 1 tt ~ ~1 ch s ts 

tcrt t his arrange nt and, if Jou wi~l 1 nee at it, you 111 

se. t .. 1. t tt &cknowl ... d -es my continued tnt roat n the r el :'lf 

81f>pb:yet a. r tere in nct}1.1ng 1n that letter t.n&t wculd pt-e .l ·de 

rf!1 apendlng nat of, :U' t)ot all cr., rrr1 time on pi"''blema 1n ;:.io• 

'~-h., 1o 1 which 1 at p.v-e ant 3 prcta lon.al tlela. 

I h d t~ r~rat 1nd1cnt1on that there ight e ac e ·1e­

und reta1.1ding in J'(l\l~ oft1ce CtifiC ruing r.~ cont.emplat d act1 vi-

c10 oontr t 

1n hich I waa dc•2.gn ted s l-'rofesaol" o~ tJ: .. oc1 l ~:.ct• oe • I 

told :r. Gl"od~ina th t, b tore s1gn1t such C(Jntract. I t d 

to e ur t tt you und r t~od th t mr c~ pet nee 1e and .11 

remain in the field r.tr 1op-hya1ca, and ~hat I do nt't claim an;y 

oompetcace 1~ t e ti&l~ ot the Soc1al Se1encea . Sino you e~~ 

at th t time. in · :rc. pe, <1r . r.rcd:.tn.a said t :utt he would &w tt 

our etu:rn &nd. w~1en h resigned, he usr .. e~~ d that 1. discu.aa. 

the matter wlth you d1Pe~tll• l regretted that wier. I a w you 

1n ~hlcago early in Dece1~ber, there wan no. ote1b1lity t<) el azt 

1t u • r1 ting 1 ttch an un.s ttofe.ctor-;r ny .. r eommun cati 



thought• {or ocnoealing the1~ aheence). 

Clearly, I em not qu&l1t1ed t ' t•aoh tu acr f tlle brnnol\&S 

or th 5oci l Stol .tteett, nor do I h.e.ve any :t.ntenticn or ~ gaging 

1u. n~seett(fn" in this fit1ld.. 1~..ue, 1 ~ V-f)'t!'Y much inter~ t 1n 

ce~t in ac~!al problems and part1cularly t~e prob em cr ow. 1~ 

vie\f or tr.e elG1::rterus• of atott o bombs, p&a~e o~ula be malnte.i~ d. 

•th1e is a probl.•m. W"l!loh a~•q, ti:~e:m thought, a -~~ e.r.y p poa-ecl solu­

tion w!ll bttvo to bt: bas•ti n c.0r~r.in 1net1t:;hts , but. :E.t d('el! not 

.involve "'nu .reh.B T!le f~et iD ;;b t, w~ .le dt'!l not ~n~w ve~ 

much about t:H.;cl&l ooh~vior. 1,f e apnl1e~ what •- no kn " ( nd 

rived 

trc)m 1n~iZ;ht in'Co cur (ave ~~.Jt!.vntiorJa ~t:t'lcl. fr :tl1 h1ato~,-) • 1re could 

v~ Marl~- hav-0 ~ad1se on ~Hl.rt.~ right new. Non<" of th &oo!•l 

prt/bleu 1n ''h-e.h ! .t-« 1 nGer~l.a:tl$d roqu1 rc •research" in the f'1el4 

Of' the- ~ool&l ~el_,noee,_ 01'" f'fJ likely .. St.\bst~nt 1all;r to bttnetit. 

bJ it.. 

im.t a.d.f;;ht v~:PY Wfllll $\.Sk lll'Yf 1 vms w1l1..1ng tr> join tbe 1v1a1on 

of tiW 8 C.U.-..l SotenotU.i ~t; I,YJ,f ~~~in 1r)teM~t 1&. l kely to remain 

in phy$.tOa and "iol1• 1... fh18 ta ;s(~od q:ue•t1e-n, nd J.. p:z-ep red 

t(l g ve a (1.0(1 en.nvt1r it yo·11 w1 h tCJ tta1ao it. 

!n_ th~S 'Qit'-Ot tll&-t&'l.COC yeu t:J1gbt Wt\:l"..de:-. 1 f cenf&rr1ng on m 

tbo ~-f}lJ- ;ootien ~t Prof4UJacr or the s ot-al :.,cit;n e•. when X do not 

cl&ii\1 fUlf ~ompetenceJ tn th! s t, . .,·ld, m1$-ht not be r1ghtl:r t-aa nted 

b:r t ~ .. e 11tarr memoor c:r t · B Sooial Selence .rd Y1s1on . :t'h$1'$ 1a 

e.not lf!r cnnside;ra.t.ion, alai"). t' t •· oul.d be tak into aoc<>unt: It 

I a dtUJ1gnat. e Prot&asor of the Soe1 l Selene , th1a will tind 

1ta wa:r 1nto the Amer1earl Men ot So.1.enco Gnd Who' 1 and uld 



J , ... 

laad p~ople. mistakenly. to bel1 ve that I haye l tt f'A1 pl"'te s1onal 

f1 l;.d• vthlcl'l 1 have nc 1ntent1on of do1n8 ,. 1r ! ean hfilp tt. 

! W~'.irtde~ l'Jhether ':fC'U WtJ'Uld - in the J.ight of' t.h inroa..tton 

g:1VGn above- ecno de:r the f~ll ir.t %!U&Stion l 

l) Is. tt, undetxo t1 oireu~ t neos., n oesa 

tn+;,o a new oo. tJ:•tl.ot wi.th the . .!v.e:r :lty invol-vi 

t.-r~dJ) 11~ a"..,,. wl:ry"i' 

y fc~ m to enter 

a • ng Qt t1 le. 

2) :rs 1t 16/.dv sable to d:r•,'}p J d4lsignat1t·m. Pl"ote~aol' of Eto-

phy,.1cs which~ $$} rt tr{•m ·:,hy.s.iea .. 18 "'h., only f1olci in wh!.ch I can, 

3} I~~ it. '"dviaable t!wt 1 e~i)nul,t ecrey th.s t tl& of Pt-o.reea! r 

>~.~f t·:'l.(;\ t~.f.}Oi(ll ::io~eno.$ when I do n<1t r~H,.a,-d myae·lf • compete :t ln 

t .at t .... eld? 

:r dn not ~. sh ta~ p.nvolve y;.-,u 1n a length~y O<'~M' l!lpon nee 1n 

this m tte:r n~1 wc./uld liko. in &.ty case bat .r• t'<;rm~.t.lly acoept1ng 

th. t1tl. ,of f'rofean :r ,f t! ;. G sc .. Ql$1 Sciences by a.. .. ng a .ew GCll-

t.raat~' t d1•0tuut l :l.n p 

1th k1nd regsrd~, 

LS/nP 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHI CAG O 37 • ILLI N O IS 

OFFICE OF THE CHA NC ELLOR 

AIR IvlAIL 

Mr . Leo Szilar d 
Kings Crown Hotel 
420 West l l 6th Street 
New York, New York 

Dear Leo : 

March 28, 19.5.5 

After receiving your letter of Februa~J 13, 195.5, I talked with 
Chauncy Harris, who, as you know, is now Dean of the Social Sciences , 
and with Pat Harrison . Earlier conversations have been held with 
Deans Coggeshall and Bartky. The result of these conversations is 
that I am uncertain as to what you plan to do as a Professor at the 
University of Chicago, and in what location. It is apparent from your 
letter that you consider the arrangements recently made for you as a 
Professor of Social Science to be unsati sfactory and, perhaps, not 
sensible . Both of us appear to be confused . 

Frankly, I agree with Dean Harris that the Social Sciences Divi­
sion should not contain a Professor of Biophysics, since that subject 
is not handled in that divisi on . Unless you are willing and feel 
competent to assume professorial duties of a nature that falls within 
the subject coverage of that divisi on and are recommended through the 
dean for such appointment in the division, I do not see how appointment 
there can be justified. Nothing has been proposed, that I know of, in 
the Biological or Physical Sciences . 

Since all of this seems to indicate some sort of impasse, I suggest 
that you try to work out the situation with Pat Harrison. 

Very sincerely yours , 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

To Faculty Members and Employees 

of the University: 

CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR 

May 24, 1957 

It is a pleasure to announce that the University of Chicago is prepared to make available a group Major Medical 
expense insurance program for all regular members of the faculty and staff who are half-time or more and their eligible 
dependents-provided that at least 75 per cent of those eligible elect to participate. The plan would be underwritten 
by Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association and would become effective on August 1, 1957. 

The University hopes to cover all categories of the regular staff under age sixty-five, including academic and non­
academic. This will not be possible, however, for a group in the University where there is not participation by 75 per 
cent of those eligible in that group. We regret that we cannot make the insurance available at the present time to stafT 
members beyond their normal retirement age because of the prohibitive rates that would be involved. We shall continue 
to study this problem. After some experience has been gained, we hope to be able to offer a modified plan for those over 

age sixty-five. 

The attached booklet describes the essential features of the new plan and how it will be co-ordinated with our Blue 
Cross-Blue Shield coverage. Since this new form of insurance protects against the large medical expenses of severe illness 
or accident-a risk we all face-I know you will want to study carefully the description of its benefits. 

To join the proposed plan, you should complete the attached enrolment card and return it to the Office of the Comptroller 
by June 17, 1957. If you enrol now for yourself and your eligible dependents, no medical examination is necessary, and 
you and your dependents would automatically become insured for major medical benefits on the effective date. If you 
should be absent from work on that date (August 1, 1957), you and your dependents would become insured on the date 
you return to work (this provision will be waived for anyone who may be on regular annual vacation). If one of your 
eligible dependents should be confined to a hospital on the effective date, insurance for that dependent would become 
effective at the time of discharge from the hospital. 

You may participate in Major Medical insurance in one of three ways: (1) on top of Blue Cross and Blue Shield; 
(2) on top of Blue Cross only; or (3) without any base plan. As at present, the hospitals and clinics staff must continue 
to carry Blue Cross. The precise first-year premium rate will be determined after enrolment has been completed and 
will be based upon the staff members and dependents who actually enrol in the plan. Upon the basis of preliminary 
information, however, it is estimated that the monthly contribution for a staff member will be approximately as follows: 

For staff member only .................. . 
For staff member and eligible dependents .. . 

If You Have 
Deductions for 

Blue Cross and 
Blue Shield 

$1.05 
2.85 

If You Have 
Deductions 
for Blue 

Cross Only 

$1.50 
3.80 

If You Do Not 
Have Deductions 

for 
Blue Cross 

$2.90 
7.15 

Since Blue Cross-Blue Shield participation reduces the extent to which the Major Medical insurance will be utilized, 
the contribution is smallest for those carrying both Blue Cross and Blue Shield . 

We expect that this benefit plan will help to free staff members from concern over the financial problems of medical 
care, and I hope that you will give careful consideration to the benefits made possible by this new program. 

Cordially yours, 

~~a~ 
Chancellor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE March 22 , 1955 

To Dr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT Social Sciences 

FRoM Jeanne S . Brewer DEPARTMEN T Development Office 

IN RE: 

Attached are the names of the foundations and individuals 
which we selected for you to contact in the East. 

Mr. Pattullo could think of no other individuals - not 
already on your list, I am sorry to say. e agree , 
however, that from this group you should have considerable 
receptiveness to your proposal. we certainly hope this 
will be the case and wish you every success . 

Sincerely, 

Enc . 



FROM~ Chauncy D. Harris Division of Social Srlence 

RE: Bibliography and publication file ot the 
Faculty of the Di.vi on of Social Scienc • 

1. J.n order to keep up-to-date our bibliographical tues for ea,..·rl. a . ty 
t er6 • request that you aasiat me 1n completing the at ac.ned 1i fuga 
o! your publica.tio l<!dch have been compiled from recorda il thia of­
f'ice. Pi-ease return the corracted c.o~J to me by Msxoch 31 19 6. t 
you pret r to make a neu listing:~ please see that the itens l. given 
in chronological order. 

2. Certain items on your b~bliography may 'be checkad .n " eating 
that a copy o! the publication is on file 1n this office. .r ... hE~ 
been the policy o · the Division in the pas-' to ask that t.he Otfice 
ot the De1an receive two copies of each publicatiaA of re cat-t:h sup­
ported fJ:'Om the tund of the Social Science P..ssea.rch CarJa.i.ttoo.. Fe 

ould Jj.ke to extend the policy to ask for. one copy ~ ot each 
research papar or book written by a member of the racultJr ot the 
1/livision~ whether supported by the Social Science earcl Cc)IW.ttee 
or not. D\!p].ic;at.es ot your ~lications are retur. ed. !ran o IDea 
heNlrl.th. 

'!he reter®ce tile ot faculty publicatione has pro en invaluztble on 
many occasions. 

CDH:mw 



FORM L · B 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
FOUNDED BY J O HN 0 . ROC KE FELLER 

CHICAGO 37, ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

~801 ELLIS AVE N UE 

TELEPHONE : MIDWAY 3-0800 JUL 11 1956 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
1155 East 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear .Mr. Szilard: 

Under authority granted by the Board of Trustees of The 
University of Chicago, the Chancellor has adjusted your appointment 
effective July 1, 1956 to t he following: 

Professor of Biophysics on indefinite tenure in the 
Enrico Fermi Institute for Nuclear Studies from 
July 1, 1956 on a full-time basis with salary at 
the rate of $11,000 per annum. 

This is a three-quarter appointment as described in University 

Statute 16. 

This cancels and supersedes your previous appointment as of 

June 30, 1956. 

If you wish to accept the appointment, please sign your name 

in the indicated place on the enclosed duplicate of this notice and 
return at once to the Office of the Comptroller. 

The receipt of this acceptance will be required before the 

appointment is effective. 

Very truly yours, 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

NOTE.-All academic appointments to the staff of The University of Chicago are subject to (1) the provisions of the Statutes 

of the University as adopted or amended by the Board of Trustees, and (!l) any reductions in salaries that may be enacted by the 

Board of Trustees. 
cc 



THE UNI VERSITY OF' CHlCAGO 

D~te July 12, 1956 

To Mr. Leo Szilard Dep.:>.rtrncnt Institute for Nuclear Studies 

From Niss Ele-".nor Coambs Depo.rtmen t Con~trollerts Office 

In Re: Retirement Allovance Plan 

After recelvlns your r ecent instructions, He are setting up the contributions 
to the Retirement Allowance Pl .:o.n a s f ollo Js, effective July 1956 

Sal ary Hont!1_!U,r~---- _ 
An.nual Honthly Yours University Total -------·- __ ._. 

Nm-r llaOOO 916.67 45.83 61.75 107.58 

Present 10 1500 ~29 41~ 41.67 83.34 

Increase 599 _jl.67 4.16 20.08 24.24 

On all of tot;;.l p remium, 100 _J will go to TIAA , _ -__ % to CREF 

If we a r e not proceecl.in f( corr<:~ctly, t·Jill you pl ease let me knm...r a s soon as 
possible (Administra:.:.ion, Ro om LOO - Ext. 3119. 



• -r - • •• j)- u \ 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE September 24, 1956 

To Professor Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT Social Sciences 

FRoM E. L. Pattullo DEPARTMENT Development 

IN RE: 

Do you know all about James s. McDonnell, Jr., President, 

HcDonnell Aircraft Corporation, Lambert-St. Louis }.unicipal Airport, 

Box 516, St. Louis 3, Missouri? 

In looking through an old file I note that in 1951 he set 

up a $500 ,000 fund (to which he hoped to add) "to explore methods 

of developing a world order leading to a lasting peace." 

He had some slight correspondence with Chancellor Hutchins 

and was apparently acquainted with Dre Oppenheimer. 

You've probably already explored this possibility. 

; ( 



~r . ~ . I . Pattulo 

September 27 , 1956 

Development 
The Enrico Fermi 

Leo Szilard Institute for luclear Studies 

:~any thanks for your note of September 24th . I shal l 

be thinldng about :1r. Ja.~es • HcDonnell, Jr . 's fund . 

It ' as very thoughtful of you to think of my proble m. 

m 



FOR: 

INVOICE 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
The Quadrang le Club 
The University of Chicago 
Chicag o 37, Illinois 

Consultant's Fee f or November -

BILL: 
Unitronics Corporation 
34-01 38th Avenue 
Long Island City 1, New York 

DATE : December 3, 1956 

$500 . 00 



-~ · 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Quadrangle Club 
University of Chicago 

Dear Szilard: 

23 May 1957 

I don't expect to be able to find a definitive 
answer to your word problem without much work. 

On the basis of one of the ideas in the Crick 
paper, I have constructed a lexicon of 46 printable four 
letter words from the alphabet, A, B, c, D. 

The rule of formation of this lexicon is as 
follows. There is one exceptional word, ABCD. The 
remaining 45 words are just those in which the second 
letter in the word, and only the second letter, comes 
later in the alphabet than does its predecessor in the 
word. 

Printability {i.e., compatibility) is not hard 
to check. As for the count, it goes like this: 



Mr. Leo Szilard - 2 - 23 May 1957 

ABC D 1 

AB B B 

A 3 

AA 

B c c c 
A B 2 X 6 = 12 

A 

B B 

A 

A A 

CD D D 

B c 
A B 

A 

c c 3 X 10 = 30 
B 

A 

B B 
A 

A A 46 

Sorry not to have a fuller answer. 

N.B. It is a presupposition in Crick's paper and here that 
the forward direction along the tape is evident at every 
point (or at any rate at most points). I suppose this is 
consistent with the chemistry. 

cc: K. L. Chung 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CH I CAGO 37 • ILLINO IS 

BU S INESS MAN A G E R· S P ECIAL PROJEC T S 
5 801 ELL I S AV E NU E 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
Memorial Hospital 
444 East 68th Street 
New York, New York 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

January 13, 196o 

Following your telephone call today I traced through 
the paper work in connection with your salary increase to be 
effective 1 January 1960. 

I am informed that all papers have cleared to the 
Comptroller's Office and that your salary check commencing with 
the month ending 31 January 1960 will reflect the increase to 
the $15,000 per annum leve l . 

I am further informed that you will receive formal 
notification from the Comptroller's Office concerning the 
increase. There will be no papers for you to sign at this time . 

Please let me know if there is anything further I can do. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ '( ' ~/V<A-~~ 
Irene E. Fagerstrom V 
Assistant Business Manager 

(Special Pr ojects) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Comptroller-Government Accounts Section 

To: Prof. Leo Szilard 

From: S. B. Langrand 

Date: February 3, 1960 

Department: Enrico Fermi Inst. for 
Nuclear Studies 

Department: Assistant Comptroller 

In Re: USPHS RG-6876 Hed. Res. #558 Account Code 3- .5420 -00- 3908 

In accordance with Miss I. E. Fagerstrom's letter dated January 6, 1960 

we have opened the above referenced account to cover Grant No. PHS-RG-6876 U. S. 

Public Health Service for the period January 1, 1960 to December 31, 1960. The 

budget has been set up as follows: 

3- 5420-00- 3908 
-20-

USPHS Hedical Research #558 
Salaries $11,000 

7,500 

4,000 
748 

-32-
-34-
-35-
-36-
-81-
-82-
-90-

Permanent Equipment 
Travel 
Consumable Supplies 
Other Expenses 
Academic Retirement 
Non-Academic Retirement 
Overhead 

TOTAL 

3,487 

$26,735 

Any amounts set up in 81, 82, or 90 may not be expended by you since this office 
will make all charges against these subaccounts. 

The regular commitment and expenditure procedures of the University may be 
followed for this account except that: 

1. Each Purchase Request (Form 100R) must bear the note "Government Con­
tract-Invoice in Duplicate." 

2. No expenditures may be made from these subaccounts for fellowships and 
scholar ships. 

3. Expenditures may be made only for services rendered or materials, supplies, 
or equipment received during the period of the contract as mentioned above. 

4. Care should be taken that any travel expense charged to the project cover on­
ly travel both started and ended during the period of the contract. No expense 
can be allowed for any portion of trips held outside the Continental limits of 
the United States, without prior approval of P .H.S. National Advisory Council. 

If you have any questions regarding the financial administration of this grant, 
please advise. 

SBL:ml 
cc: Miss Fagerstrom 

Purchasing (Attn. Miss Strobo) 
Bursar 
Bookstore (Attn. Mrs. E. Wagner) 
Dean w. H. Zachariasen 

Bursar: When payment is received 
8 Credit: a/ c 0-0271-73-390 



12-41 
14-3.3 

THE UNIVERSITY OF' CHICAGO 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

FORM NO. 34R 

MANUAL OF' ACCOUNTS 

ACCOUNT INF'ORMATION SHEET 

AccouNT NAME: -------=U:.=SPH==S....:RG:=..-:6::;.:8~7...;:6:.......::.;Med=:.:..•....:Re=s::..:•:........::#~..<5:...o.58:..::..... ____________ _ 

ACCOUNT CODE:: ______ ~J-~~~2~0-_0~0~-~3~9~0~8~---------------------

D 
Enrico Fenrrl. Inst. for Nuclear Studies Div: 'Phn• Sci. 

EPARTMENT NAME:---------------------------.,__: .LV:___ ___ _ 

UNDER CONTROL OF: ____ .......;;..Pr.;;;..;:;.O;:;.f..;;.eS;:;.S:;;..O.:...;r:.._Le~O:.._S_z_;il::.;.;;;.;;ard.;.;;_ ________________ _ 

PURPOSE AND RESTRICTIONS: 
To set up appropriations and record expenditures against 

them in accordance with the terms of Grant No. RG-6876. Expenditures to be made 

in accordance with USPHS written policies. 

REPORTS DUE; _____ A_t_exp_..__ira_ t_1_· O_n_ o_l.:f___:gran:.....__t __________________ _ 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: ___ U_S_ Pu_ b_1_i_c_ fl_eal __ th __ S_ervi __ c_e _________________ _ 

PERIOD OF GRANT: __ .... 1&/-ll..,/'-l6LlQ"--ltbrnd.iA.Jol_ .. 12t=J...,hJA1io.I/W:6~Q'---------------------

$26,7.35 (PsavabJ. in advance} 
GRANT AMOUNT AND PAYMENT DATES: ______ ....;._-...:....:...;;_:.._~'"¥-=....·-------~------

MONTHLY LEDGER SHEETS TO = COPY 3 WITH SUPPORT 
Professor Leo Szilard 

COPY ~ Div: Pb.y. Sci. 

TABULATING HEADING CARDS 

ACCOUNT NAME: 

(1/1/60 thru 12/.31/60) 

USPHS RG68 6 J.!ed. Res. # 8 
Salaries 
Travel 

DEPARTMENT 

UA.RCO INC ·· CHICAGO 

CARD 
£.!22.f _L_ AccouNT ~ .E!d!:i!!, 

J 
K 

.5420 00 
20 
.34 

81 

90 

.3908 

PREPARED BY: ---(j};/1/-:=m17r---­

APPROVED BY:---------

PROCESSED BY TAB. DEPT. 



October 1, 1959 

VIA AIR l-1A.!L 

Dr . Leo Szilard 
c/o:;);::- . . obcrt; l.ivingston 
National Institute8 of Healt 
Be"'Ghes& 1 • Maryland 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

Enclosed is a lett r addressed to you fro:11 Dr. Francis J . 
Reithel; ?-.cogram Director :f'o:- Molecular Biology, National Science 
Foundation, -vrherein receipt of your researc proposal is acknowledged 
and :request is made for one add.i tio al signed copy of the proposal . 

Accordingly, enclosed is one 
by Dean Zachariasen and ~1r. 'Sorrell. 
in the pJ..nce indicate and fo'"~ it.:~a 't e 
the enclosed transmittal letter·? 

cow of the proposal signed 
ill you add your signa ure 
roposal to Dr . eit el uith 

~J way of explanat on • e proposal sent to NoF ith our 
letter dated September ll included a total of tventy copies, two of 
which 1ere signed by Dean '""'1cha.riasen and Mr . Farrell. However, the NSF 
needs a copy showin"' your signature o.s well, vTbich is ·Ghe reason for the 
request made by Dr . Rei thel . 

Copies of the proposal and our transmittal letter to NSF 
dated September 11 are being held for you by Mrs . ~. It is my 
u:n.d.erstanding that she has already" explained this to you . 

Have you heard anything about your applicat ion to NIH? 

Enclosure 
a • 1 copy proposal 
b. letter to Dr . Rei thel 
c . envelo:w addressed to NSF 
d. l~tter from Dr. Reithel . ./ 
cc: M!-s. Mann (for information) 

With cop,y of Reithel letter to 
Dr . Szilard 

Sincerely yours, 

Irene E. Fagerst rom 
Assist ant Business Manager 

(Special Projects ) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF RADIO AND TELEVISION 

November 29, 19 61 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Shoreland Hotel 
5454 South South Shore Drive 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

The University is currently producing a IS-minut e 
radio program called THE W ORLD OF THE PAPERBACK. 
It is broadcast in Chicago over C B S radio and nationally 
through the facilities of the NAEB Radio Network ( W NYC in 
New York, etc.) 

I should be most grateful if you might find a few spare 
minutes while you are in the city to sit down with our host, 
Leonard Stein, in Mi t chell Tower a n d discuss a couple of your 
favorite books in paperbound editions. 

W e can surely arrange to do this at any time that 
would be convenient for you. I shall plan to call you at the 
end of the week. 

Yours sincerely, 

J~~ 
Assistant Director 
Educational B roadcasting 

JBB:ps 



TO 

FROl1 

THE U::HVERSITY OF CHIC_mo 

DATE 

/.~ DEPARTtiENT 

.. _ ..... 
' -· · 

W. R. Rossman :OEPARU1Ein' .Assistant .-to the Comptroller ~·, 

IN RE: USPHS ~~s--J~~ · 
Account Code 3 _ ..J.-~ .2 0 -oo _ 5 ;;0 j/ 

Enclosed is original of final report covering the above 
referenced account for funds received from the United States Public 
Health Service und~r Grant No. --f C. - 6tP7(. 

Hill you please sign the report in the space provided in 
the lower left hand c~rner of page one and return the report to this 
office for transmittal to the United States PuQlic Health Service. A 
copy of the report will be sent to you for your files at the same time 

the report is sent to the Government. 

As financial reports must be submitted to Public Health 
Service as soon after sixty days of the termination date as possible, 
your prompt attention to the above request vrill be greatly appreciated. 

VffiR:ml 
Enclosure 
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Professor Herbert Anderson 
The Research Institutes 
The Umzversi ty of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Herb: 

20 t1arch 1962 

Recently I calloo you about the notification which 

I received from the Comptroller's Office and which in-

dicated that the University is under the impression that 

I am on a 4Q contract. You said that you wcul.d look into 

the matter and I should appreciate hearing from you at 

your convenience. 

I wonder whether you have had an opportunity to talk 

to Jacobson about ?.ulton \ieiner. 

\flth kindest regards. 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Director 

Professor Leo Sz i Ia rd 
Hotel DuPont Plaza 

CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

THE ENRICO FERMI INSTITUTE 

FOR NUCLEAR STUDIES 

March 27, 1962 

DuPont Circle and New Hampshire Ave., N.W. 
Washington 6, D. C. 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

I checked with the Comptroller's Office regarding your appointment 

at the request of Mr. H. L. Anderson. Your appointment should have been 

3Q rather than 4Q. I wi II make a request today for the proper changes, 

retroactive to January 1, 1962. You shou I d receive a new letter of appointment 

from the University shortly, correcting the contract. 

Should any other problems arise in connection with your appointment, 

please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Misako Wada, Secretary to 
Herbert L. Anderson 



Office of rhe Dca11 

THE U IVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

THE DIVISIO OF THE PHYSICAL SCIENCES 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Dupont Circle and 

New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington 6, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

May 16, 1963 

Herbert Anderson and W. R. Rossman have sent me copies 
of your letters of May 1. 

The question of your post-retirement appointment has not 
been settled. It is certainly not automatic. It re­
quires my recommendation and approval by the Provost, 
the President and the Board of Trustees. The fact that 
a research grant exists for your support for seven years 
beyond retirement does not commit the University to a 
post-retirement appointment. Moreover there is nothing 
that would prevent the granting agency from cancelling 
the grant if they are not presented with some evidence 
to show that you have lived up to your obligation to do 
the work you agreed to do. 

As you have not been here for some time we have no way 
to judge whether or not you have actually been working. 
I understand that some documents have been sent to you 
requiring that you certify that you have performed work 
on the grant. I can hardly even consider the question 
of a post-retirement appointment until we receive 
signed copies of these forms. 

CC: H. L. Anderson 
E. H. Levi 
W. R. Rossman 

Cordially yours, 

A. A. Albert, Dean 



Adrian Albert 
Offiee of the Dean 

May 17~ 1963 

The Physical Sciences Division 
Eckart Hall 
Tb.e University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dr. Albert: 

I P//e;ehe/Jd. 

Sometime ago, I wrote to Herbert Anderson to find out whether 

any i•suee would be raised by my statutory ret.irement in connection 

with a research gra~ admiuistered by the lJll1 versity of Chicago which 

carries me seven years beyond atatuto.ry retirement and which takes over 

ay full salary for these seven years. I ju.t received a letter fl'Om 

Anderson saying that you are going to handle tbia matter. 

Yee.terday I raised this issue with Edward Levi, Provoat of the 

University, in a luter wh1eh contains all of the relevant 1nfol'JD&tion 

and which I am enclosing for your information. 

Leo Szilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5 8 01 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHON E : MIDWAY 3-0800 

Hay 20, 1963 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Dupont Circle and New Hampshire Ave . , N.H. 
'lashington 6, D. C. 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

Reference is made to your telephone conversation of today 
with Miss Irene Fagerstrom. The percentage of effort 
reports, referred to in that conversation, were foTI~arded 
to Hiss Shirley Cherin on April 25, 1963, and have been 
returned to me, with your signature. The reports cover 
the first quarter of calendar year 1963. 1ie, therefore, 
need nothing further in this area at the present time . 

I shall be sending reports for each quarter for your 
signature . They will be mailed shortly after the end of 
each calendar quarter. 

Very truly yours, 

)/ u"_- < / 

\··T. R. Rossman 
Assistant to Comptroller 

-JRR :scp 

cc: I . E. Fagerstrom 



May 21, 1963 

Dean A.A. Albert 
The Division of the Physical Sciences 
Eckart Hall 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illbaois 

Dear Dean Albert: 

I wish to thank you for your letter of May 16th in vhi.cb 

you advise me that Board of Trustees' action is neceaNry for a 

post-retirement appointment. Your letter croned in the mail 

with a letter I had written to Edward Levi. 

The forms to which the last paragraph of your letter refers 

were sent to me by the Comptroller's Office late in April. I 

promptly signed them and returned them. I talked over the telepbone 

to•cJay with Mi. as Fagerstrom and she coafimed that Mr. loa.- had 

received the atgaed copies of these f~a. 

S-incerely yours, 

Leo Ssilard 



May 22, 1963 

Dean A.A. Albert 
the Division of the Physical Sciences 
Eckart Hall 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dean Albert: 

I am enclosing for your information a copy of a 

letter which I received to•day from the Comptroller's 

Offiee. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



Office of tire Deatt 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

THE DIVISION OF THE PHYSICAL SCIENCES 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 
Dupont Circle and 

New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington 6, D.C. 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

May 29, 1963 

We have finally cleared up the matter of your post­
retirement status. You will retire as scheduled on 
September 30, 1963 and be given the title of Professor 
Emeritus. This will be the status of Professors 
Wentzel and Mulliken. Since they will be here and 
teaching they will remain on the academic budget and 
you will not. You are expected to continue on full 
salary as Principal Investigator on your NIH Grant on 
a year to year basis depending on the condition of 
your health. In all such cases fringe benefit contri­
butions by the University cease and this will be true 
in all of the cases in the Division mentioned. Indeed, 
there is a statement on page 66 of the Statutes (April 
1963) to the effect that in no event shall the Univer­
sity continue its contribution (to your retirement 
plan) beyond the end of your appointive year. It is 
my understanding that Social Security payments will be 
continued. 

I trust that this will clear up any confusion in your 
status. 

CC: H. L. Anderson 
M. G. Inghram 
E. H. Levi 

Cordially yours, 

A. A. Albert, Dean 



June 5, 1963 

Dean A.A. Albert 
The Division of the Physical Sciences 
The Univ-ersity of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Dean Albert: 

I am writing to thank you for your lette-r of May 29th, vhic:h 

elears up the matter of ury post-retirement statuso Such minor 

questions which are left, I can handle by taking them up with the 

Comptroller•s Office direetly. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo s~tlard 



J e 6, 1963 

J. R. Johnson 
Grants Administrator 
Offiee of the Vice President - Special Projects 
Administration Building 
The l1aivers • ty of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

You wrote me on May lOth, drawing my attention to the rules 
Ullder which l have to a k prior institutional and NIB approv 1 
for any expense which I y wi h to charge to my r search grant 
and which result from LnternaU 1 travel. 

To•day, I writing to aak for prior institutional approval 
for: such expenses. The fact f:av lved are d scribed in the attached 
copy of letter which l e written, to-day, to th Natt.oaal 
In titutea of Health. 

Yours •1 cerely, 

Leo Szilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT • SPECIAL PRO JECTS 

Dear Dr. Szilard : 
6/18/63 

Herewith is copy o.f your letter to Dr. Brewer ivhich by 
phone today I agreed to send. The second letter, 'Which Dr . Tuve 
indicated ivould be necessary, should be addressed to Dr . Brewer 
but sent to Dean Albert .for his approval, countersignature , and 
mailing to NIH . A copy to this o.f.fice will be appreciated . 

As I suggested, your letter should l) emphasize the ex­
tent to which the meetings and laboratory visits w:ill make direct 
contributions to the NIH project, 2) indicate how it is estimated 
the ~·1,000 1rill be spent (with breakdo"l-m), and 3) state that ade­
quate .funds are presently available in the t ravel account o.f tre 
grant to cover the anticipated expenditures (both now and later). 

,Je are .furnishing Dean Albert i·ri. th copies o.f the letters 
to you .from Dr . Senez (10/15/62) , ~r . Kaplan (5/17/63), and Dr . 
,;eisskop.f (5/20/63) plus the first letter to Dr . Brewer. 

Please advise if we may assist .further . 
Sincerely,~~ 

:J/2/(: Johnson 
Grants AQ~inisJratar 
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DUPONT CIRCLE AND NEiW 1 H~l;ilRE: AVENUE N. W., WASHINGTON 6, D.C. 

tl 

Joseph J. Gallagher 
Office of the Comptroller 
The University of Chicago 
5801 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Gallagher: 

HUdson 3-6000 
June 

I am writing tD inquire whether I oould get major medical coverage 
for my wife, who has Blue Cross and who is 12 years younger than I am, 
and, if so, what the additional monthly premiums would be. We both have 
Blue Cross, but netther\ha~e Blue Shield. 

Ltt-f '-vJ 
I understand that if sometime after I have reached retirement age 

I retire from active service I can continue my major medical insurance 
during the retirement years at reduced benef itsJ the maximum benefit 
being $5,000. In this connection I have the following question: Assuming 
that I should now obtain dependent coverag~ for my wife and later on 
continue my insurance during retirement at reduced benefits, would my 
wife's benefits also be similarly reduced, even though :she would not have 
yet reached the age of 65? 

I should appreciate receiving your answer, at your convenience, 
addressed: Attention: Miss Shirley Cherin, c/o Gale£ & Jacobs, 22 East 40th 
Street, New York 16, N.Y. 

I should appreciate also your sending along with your answer an 
enrollment card for my wife. 

Very truly yours, 

Leo Szilard 

cc: Miss Shirley Cherin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

Galef and Jacobs 

CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 
5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

TBLBPBONB; MIDWAY J-0800 

22 East 40th Street 
New York 16, New York 

Attention: Miss Shirley Cherin 

In re: Major Hedical Insurance 

Dear Miss Cherin: 

June 21, 1963 

It is possible for Dr. Szilard to enroll his wife as a depend­
ent under his group major medical policy. It would be necessary to have 
the attached form F-586-5-60 completed in her behalf. At present 
Dr. Szilard has single major medical insurance and single Blue Cross 
only coverage. For this coverage, his premium is $2.10 per month for 
major medical. If he continued his single Blue Cross coverage but 
enrolled his wife in major medical, his major medical insurance would 
be $9.75 per month. University acceptance of the attached request is 
subject to acceptance by TIAA. · 

In answer to the second ques t ion, the benefits which are 
availa~e to the staff member are the same for dependents. That is to 
say, if Dr. Szilard's wife is enrolled while he continues in active 
service, full benefits are available to him and to her also so long as 
he continues active service. Once he retires, his benefits are reduced 
and hers are too. See page 11, bottom paragraph ••• The maximum benefit 
for each insured person ••• etc. 

The attached white card form F-514-4-63 is also enclosed. 
This is required in the event Dr. Szilard's wife has her Blue Cross 
coverage under a group plan with another employer. If she does, 
Dr. Szilard's premium for major medical (including his wife) would be 
$5.55 rather than $9.75. If she carries Blue Cross under a direct pay 
plan, we· could not apply the lower rate and the $~ 75 rate would prevail. 

JJG/cem 

cc: Dr. Leo Szilard 

'--.:0.-'l~rlW' J • Gallagher 
tant Comptroller 



June 21, 1963 

J.ll. Johnaoo, Gnats Adalinistrator 
Office of the Vice President - Special Projects 
The university of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Many t.haDka for your note of June 18th. I greatly appreciate 

the trouble which you have taken in thi matter, but, having 

received Dr. Brewer's letter, I decided to let the matter of 

travel expenses in Italy and England dropo I am enclosing a 

copy of a letter which I wrote to Dr. Brewer. 

With best wishes, 

Sincerely, 

Leo Szilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
ClliCACO J1 • ILLIJ<OIS 

THE DIVISION OF THE PHY S ICAL SCIENCES 

Profeasor Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont Plaza 

;:June 24, 1963 

Dupont Circle and New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington 6, D.C. 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

There is still same une&ainess here about our &lking the Board of Trustees to approve your post-retirement appointment. That appointment is clearly not justified on the grounds of service to be performed by you here, and so must be based solely on the NIH grant negotiated over three years ago. As you must know, NIH grants are being investigated b' a Washington Committee, and we feel it prudent to assure ourselves that a continuation of your grant is really justified. This is -particularly true since you are not physically present here and having the normal daily contacts with people interested in the same things you are. A review of your work after three years is reasonable in any case. 

I am writing to ask you to prepare a statement now as to your progress on the problems of the grant, and your plans for research for perhaps the next two years. I also want you to come to Chicago to dis cuss your work with me and a faculty committee which I will assemble. I would like you to come either before July 4, or after July 21 as I will be in California during the period between those dates. 

I trust that you will be willing to prepare this statement and to make the proposed visit. I look forward to hearing from you. 
With best wishes, I am 

AAA/tr 

cc: E.H. Levi 
W. Harrell 

Cordially yours, 
~-C£/ev-
A.A.Albert 
Dean, Phys. Sci. Div. 
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of mothod for dot nninin.e i :1 a qtlJlntitati fo. lion muto. •. ,.."nic of eot 

of o ent · n mice obocrvinu t'lo ~- l:lnl:od ccss.:lvo 

r.Ii atio anon..,. thooo 1ha:1 I thou;'ht mi ht (!_avo an ..:.nto at · thi.s robl n . 

had o. short corrospondo co a llt tl" ...... s r.1::m: .Gcri .. t d.th orgo ::adlo, 

Chnncollor of tho Univc::·:rl :y of Chiooco, ocusc:iona dth 

l • Zollo of tho US 1\.ta:li.c .Lil.lCr a -.salon, aw zoll o a. ticist 

on his ota.fi' i11ooo nnmo I do not l"'Oca a·- this · Zollo 

t OW"ht that an oxporlr:pnt of thi:J so '1. r..i..,ht bo oot in tl o Arc.om 

Natio laboratory. Thu ccn~t:ciot on hio Gtn.f£ d .v. 1o; d odif tion 

af tho thad propo:::c n,..' l on I c.ct tnlkod to hin ho l.rumcd to cnr:r:y 

out ch an o 1"1.r.lont upo hi a 1. a vi tho 'r-~ shin...,-ton of.fic.... of t 

to join t 10 Ar anne tional lo.bor tory. cxprosoion of op:t -·on t 

bo obtai od either fran Dr o.dle or n."C Zollo~ or both, ii' . cow of tho 

manuscript is oont to the to refresh thoir :memory. A cow of the 

man script sul:mittcd to IDI · th ap Jicc.tion for n3 m1 tho 

gr .. in pt moor 1961 .:md a co,ror is on filo tho of t. ic -

P :'Orn.dent ocial l'ro ·act , of t. IU.vorsi y o.f • 

4. ) A nimoo~..:. o. 110d a.nuocri t. on ' noatia · 

in 11 r.:t.s c.ircul.atcd ' o in 1952 and oont to t 

cia! · rost in ~ lis pro c oft 0 



3. 

ounu.s ri:J' ~c sont to ~<lt O::l r H. J . 1u.D.er, parti nt of Zoology, 

niV>.Jr • ty o_ Ind:ia. · , B_oa . r.t,o:n, I di , and I 

-~ttcr cent ni ' otailed ob3<-..r·vations on th ma.nuscr1 

of opinion z · "ht be obtcinc.od fr •ofcsoor 

ror ... sent to hi..'71 to 

• An Oxpl'eOsion 

of tho 

c ry of this 

~nusc pt rus u bmittod to th.,. NIH in r 1962, to"'at -..r d 

1p lication for rom ,rnl of t L :-ant, nnd .o · c of t' o ica-

~siti nt ... Spcci .1 Pr jcct.s .t tl v. r:Jity of ·lrlca o las a copy 

o! the sc :± t on file . 

5. ) I at or .,l"i .. to 

cir ... ti , on tile d ::me of , o 

lD.n '0 · pt:. l""ans on a roccnt:cy · cco-;,_,rod paculi:ll'i ·y i he 

of tho so:: chr tin in c~rtcd.n , :'b · ds. 

I laVO 1 mnch11 

'.J.t.cs oo ra.J. ar go th P1•of' ssor Tr"'cy 

of the University a.f Indiana., loooti..ngton, Indiana, I pro 

this 

Jniv~raity could obtain an xpr ssion of opinion conce ni 

the rnant~::JCI'ipt, aft ... r he has ro i -... d it nnd hns had · to road it . 

If this munttscript is re'"l.dy or circulation by th end of pt m r, 

copi s of it 11 n filed with cy application to t nu :or ro " ru 

oi' ey -'0 arch grant. Th ..... dc"'t'LI.i.llO for filina this ... liCD.t ·on ia 

.30 . vt .... mbox • 

TIE 



rono •a.gorstrOlll 
; ... tration ; 1 no 

The Univcr~ity of Cr.i~. o 
Ch:i ca ·o 37, Illin ~ s 

SA 

Genova, 6 July 1963 

.ty' res arch gr rrt. f ·m JIH canes p for ron ro.l, dte 

application for t 10 r.:meual of th erant has to be fil d, -'- li v~;;, 

by the end of Septcm cr. Since I run at pr sent trav lling abo t in 

,urope and do not as yet know whether I shall retUl~ to .. ashington 

before 30 tleptcmber, I uould appreciate your s,..nding me as c rq a 

possi 1 the forms uhich l h vc to file , airmail, c/o rt n 

KapJ ~-!'1, orld H n.lth Or aniz tj_on, Palais des Tations, 

.->wit• .... land. 

neva, 

If by the tir:le you rocuivc thi:J lot or the Jni ...,rs·ty as 

alr ey mailed me ·t.hc for· ... s to rry Tuol·· n~~ ton ud ~.... .", th n pl a so 

ac.viso me about thi ... ainna.:.l au uoncva o th'"'t I rey contn.ct r.zy­

Svcrctnry in .ashincton '1nd asl: h r to for rc.rd. t.tc _or .. s to n.J to 

Gcncvn. 

Uith bost \r.i..shes, 

ko zilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT· SPECIAL PROJECTS 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

AIR MAIL 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
c/o Dr. Martin Kaplan 
World Health Organization 
Palais des Nations 
Geneva, Switzerland 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

ll July 1963 

Re : Reneival of 
GM-o6876-o4 

The application materials for the renewal of your NIH 
research grant are routinely sent each year by NIH to your 
address here at Chicago on or about August l. As you know 
they are due back at Bethesda by October 1. 

Mrs. Mann reports that, to date, they have not been 
received. 

Since the form involved (PHS-2590) is supplied only in 
connection with specific projects and since furnishing NIH i-rith 
your forwarding address at this time might complicate matters, 
we believe it would be best to wait for the materials to come and 
to forward them to you at the above address just as soon as they 
are received here in Chicago. 

We trust that these arrangements i-rill be satisfactory 
with you and that you >rill contact us if vre can be of further 
assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~~-
Irene E. Fagerstrom 
Assistant Vice President 
for Special Projects 



Hiss Irene Fagerstrom 
Adr.ri.ni::;tration Building 
Tha Univer sity of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Ill. 
USA 

fuar .1iss Fagarstran, 

Genova, J2 Ju1y 1963 

Under separate cover I am sanding you airmail 20 
mimeographed copies of a manuscript Thich I am privately 
circulating. Please attach as maqy cf the copies to my 
application for renewal of tho res arch grant of the NIH 
as is :requir ..... d (application has to be filed before tho end 
of Sept0mber) and retain th rest in your of'fice until you 
h ar f1·an , e again. 

Hy address during tho 6Ull'D'!lor is : c/o brtit'. Kaplan, 
orld Health Organizati<.d, -1alai.., des Nt1tions, Geneva, 

Slr.i.tzcrland. 

h thanks, 

C.inccraly youra, 

J.A}o Szilard 

~ 
-----------/ 



• • • 

• • • 

Geneva. 12 July 1963 

Dear Mr Gallagher. 

Enclosed I am returning the blanks which you sent to 
me with your letter of June 21st addressed to Miss Shirley 
Cherin, c/o Galef and Jacobs. in re: Major Medical Insurance. 

I have left my TIAA certificate number blank, but I 
assume that your office would be in a position to fill in this 
number. Otherwise. the blanks you sent me have been filled 
in. If there is any further information that you need. please 
write again to Miss Cherin. 

Mr Joseph J . Gallagher 
Office of the Comptroller 
The University of Chicago 
5801 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 37. Illinois 
USA 

ENC • 

Very truly yours ., 

L . Szilard 



Gertrud Weiss Szilard life December 28. 1909 

My wife had an automobile accident in September 1957 and broke several 

ribs . Subsequently, she developed pleurisy and was hospitalised at the 

National Jewish Hospital in Denver from March 1958 to September 1958. 
Because tuberculosis could not be excluded, with certainty, as an underlying 

cause of the traumatic pleurisy, she was treated with isoniazide. She had 

no recurrence of the pleurisy since September 1958. Because of this past 

history, 1n the Spring of 1960 Connecticut General declined to write a major 

(continued overleaf ) 



( ( 

medical insurance policy for her and suggested that she apply a few 

years later. A major medical insurance policy was issued to her by 

Guardian which excludes tuberculosis . 

There is no evidence that my wife ever had tuberculosis and no 

tuberculosis bacillus was ever found in her case at the National 

Jewish Hospital in Denver. 

0 

I " ,-
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Miss Irene Farcrstrom 
Jdministr~tion Building 
Universit of Chicago 
Chic&-go 37 

Illinois 

Geneva, 7th u st, 1963 

Dear Jiss Fagerstrom, 

Some time ago I sent you bout 20 or 21 copies of a multi ­

graphed paper · .. hich is being 1•ri vatel circulated. Of the copies I 

sent you the required number should be attached to m applicat ion for 

a renewal of ID" research grant· with the LI.H. 

I shall send "ou, under separate cover , 21 copies of a 

preprint of nother paper . Out of these the required number of ~opies 

should also be att~ched to n apJlication for the renewal of the grant . 

Incidontall r, I have not ·ret received the upplic11. tion form 

and I should be gr1teful if, upon the receipt of this letter, ou 

would find out whether these forms have been sent to me b r.~rs . Mann 

or by your office , 

M-- address remains, until further notice, c/o Dr. Mart in 

Kaplan, .i'orld Health Organization, 1 alais des Nat ions, Geneva, 

Switzerland. 

then I receive the formG I shall confirm this to •ou by 

cable . 

In the meantime, I shall appreciate our ckno~lcdging the 

receipt of the required number of mult i graphed copies of the two papers, 

to Hhich this letter and my previous letter refer • 

. ith best wishes, 

~iincerel • ours, 

Le o Sz il ard 



THE UN I VERS I TY OF C HI C A G O 
CHICAGO 37 · ILLINOIS 

THE DIVISION OF THE PHYS I CAL SCIENCES 
Office of the Dea11 

Professor Leo Szilard 
c/o Jr . Martin Kaplan 
World Health Organization 
Palais de Nations 
Geneva, Switzerland 

Dear Leo: 

August 8, 1963 

I read your letter and agree that it would not be reason­
able to insist that you return at this time. However, we 
do expect you to come here in October, if possible . 

You seem to have put a wrong interpretation on my request 
that you talk to some people here about your work. In 
the present situation I am being asked to g~ve approval, 
as Dean, of work in an area in which I have no competence 
whatever. If this work is ever questioned, as it might 
very well be with NIH under investigation by a Congres­
sional Committee, I would certainly be in a very weak 
position and subject to criticism. If you lived here 
and were carrying on discussions of work with your 
colleagues I would certainly feel that there would be 
some basis for my approval . 

However, since you are really only using the University 
as a funding agency and not as the institution in which 
you do your work, I feel unable to judge the quality of 
your work or whether you are fulfilling your obligation 
to NIH to any reasonable extent . I am therefore asking 
you to come here and talk to a group of people about your 
work. I would be particularly pleased if you yourself 
were to suggest perhaps three or four people here who 
might be competent to judge the work . I am not asking 
you to appear before a committee to defend your work, 
but rather to come to talk to people about it as I 
assume you would do if your relationship with colleagues 



Professor Szilard 
August 8, 1963 
Page 2 . 

here were more normal . 

I have agreed to sign your application for renewal with 
the understanding that, if it is decided by Mr . Beadle, 
Mr . Levi, and myself that we should withdraw the appli­
cation, we will do so . I do feel that we are obliged 
to support you (using grant funds if possible) for 
another year, and I expect the University to live up 
to this obligation . 

I trust that this arrangement is satisfactory to you . 

With best regards, I am 

Cordially yours, 

A. A. Albert, Dean 

CC: E. H. Levi 



.-

Mr . W.R. Rossman 
Administration Building 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

United States of America 

Geneva, 15th August, 1963 

Dear Mr. Rossman, 

Enclosed I am sending the Effort Distribution Report 

in two copies, which was for arded to me by my accountant, 

Miss Shirley Cherin. I have signed these reports, but I do not 

underst4nd why the percentage of effort is listed as 73.3%. I 

suppose that this is all right, but I should be grateful if you 

were to check it. 

Since I am not teaching and have no other duties, and 

since my research work is theoretical work in quantitative biology, 

there is, of course, no Hay of telling what percentage of my total 

effort would be chargeable on an actual basis to the contract. 

There is, in these circumstances, no reason to deviate from what 

seems to be called the "predetermined basis", as long as the pre­

determined basis is correctly listed. 

If it does not cause too much trouble, could you let 

me know on what basis the 73.31 ~ is ,S OBQrally computed. 

c;incerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

5 8 01 ELLIS AVENUE 

TELEPHONE: MIDWAY J -0800 

Dr . L. Szilard 
1lorld Health Organization 
Palais des Nations 
Geneva, Switzerla~d 

Jear Dr. Szilard: 

August 20, 1963 

Reference is made to your memo of August 15, 1963 relative to 
the percentage of ?J . J shm"n in the Effort Jistribution Report . 
This percentage, shown in the column "Chargeable on a prede­
termined basis", represents the percentage of your salary 
charged against the PHS grant . The balance of your salary is 
paid from University funds. 

In accordance with the ne;.T PHS policy, we are required to de­
monstrate that each person actually devotes, as a minimum, a 
percentage of his total effort not less than the percentage of 
his salary charged to the grant . Thus, the percentage on an 
actual basis could be the same as, or more than the percentage 
charged on a predeterMined basis, dependent upon the facts of 
each case . If the actual percentage were less, a credit would 
have to be given to the grant . 

I hope the above adequately answers your question . 

Very truly yours, 

_, -~ \ /r: A:_-/ , .... .. _/ 

V"' ' • R. Rossman 
Assistant to Comptroller 

~'TRR:scp 



Miss Irene Fagerstrom 
Assistant Vice President 
Office of the Vice President - Special Projects 
The University of Chicago 
5801 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

United States of America. 

Geneva, 21 August, 1963 

Dear Miss Fagerstrom, 

I am writing to acknowledge the receipt of your very 

kind letter of August 16, with the listed enclosures. I 

appreciate your having gone to all this trouble to make it 

easy for me to fill out the application forms. I shall do 

this within the next few days and return the forms to your 

office by airmail. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 

c/o Dr. Martin Kaplan 
llorld Health Organization 
Palais des Nations 
Geneva, Switzerland. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

CHICAGO 37 • ILLINOIS 6o637 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT· SPECIAL PROJECTS 

5801 ELLIS AVENUE 

3 December 1963 

Mr. Leo Szilard 
Hotel DuPont Plaza 
DuPont Circle 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Returned herevrith are additional copies of the 
following preprints which were left over following submission 
of the required number with your continuation application to 
NIH: 

l. On The Occasional Dominance of the "Perceptible 
Phenotype" in Man 

2. The Aging Process and The "Competitive Strength" 
of Spermatozoa 

Sincerely, 

~ag~tu;-~, 
Assistant Vice President 

Special Projects 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 3 7 • ILLINOIS 

OFF I C E OF THE COMPTROLLER 

580 1 E LLI S A VENUE 

TE L EPHONE: MIDW A Y 3 - 0800 

February 18 , 1964 

Professor Leo Szilard 
Hotel Dupont 
Dupont Circle & New Hampshire Ave . , N. W. 
·Tashington 6, D. c. 

Dear Dr. Szilard: 

I 

Two copies of the University's form number 198, Effort 
Distribution Report , for the quarter of October 1, 1963 to 
December 31, 1963 were sent to you in January. Our records 
indicate that they have not been returned to this office. I am 
enclosing a copy of the report. Would you please certify the 
report , with corrections if necessary, and return to this office? 

WRR :hlz : ml 
Enclosure 

If I may be of assistance in this matter, please advise. 

Very truly yours, 

) f ) 

/ 1'/C ~ '~ - ./ 
• R. Rossman 

Assistant to Comptroller 
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